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COVER SHEET

OBJECTIVE DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST

NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN & STREETSCAPE

SITE ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS

DEMO SITE PLAN & ELEVATIONS

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SITE PLAN - FIRE ANALYSIS

SHADOW STUDIES

CIVIL COVER SHEET

BLUEPRINT FOR A CLEAN BAY
EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY AND
DEMOLITION PLAN
TENTATIVE MAP/SITE PLAN

DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN

GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

SECTIONS & DETAILS

UTILITY PLAN

STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN

STORM CHAMBER DETAILS

STORM CHAMBER DETAILS

EROSION CONTROL PLAN

VEHICLE CIRCULATION PLAN

FIRE HYDRANT LAYOUT

SITE PLAN, LEGENDS, NOTES

CONCEPT PLANTING, SCHEDULE, NOTES

DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS

BUILDING 1 FLOOR AND ROOF PLANS

BUILDING 1 ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS

BUILDING 2 FLOOR AND ROOF PLANS

BUILDING 2 ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS

BUILDING 3 FLOOR AND ROOF PLANS

BUILDING 3 ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS

UNIT BMP STORIES BDRM BA PARK PA REC 1ST FA 2ND FA 3RD FA FA HOUS FA GARA BUILDING FLOOR AREA RATIO
BLDG 2 TOTAL LOT AREA (SF) 26224

1 3 4 3.5 2 179 599 968 1034 2601 519 TOTAL HOUSE AREA (SF) 23743
2 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492 TOTAL GARAGE AREA (SF) 4995
3 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492 HOUSE FAR 23743/26224 = 0.90539201
4 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492 GARAGE FAR 4995/26224 = 0.19047437

BLDG FA 9405 1995
BLDG 3

5 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492
6 3 4 3 2 1500 1007 1325 2332 486

BLDG FA 4600 978
BLDG 1

7 3 4 3.5 2 62 599 968 1034 2601 519
8 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492
9 BMP 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492

10 2 4 3.5 2 179 599 968 1034 2601 519
BLDG FA 9738 2022

BLDG FA HOUSE FA - GARAGE COVERAGE
1 9738 2022 4247
2 9405 1995 4078
3 4600 978 2470

TOTAL  23743 4995 10795

UNIT BMP STORIES BDRM BA PARK PA REC 1ST FA 2ND FA 3RD FA FA HOUS FA GARA BUILDING FLOOR AREA RATIO
BLDG 2 TOTAL LOT AREA (SF) 26224

1 3 4 3.5 2 179 599 968 1034 2601 519 TOTAL HOUSE AREA (SF) 23743
2 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492 TOTAL GARAGE AREA (SF) 4995
3 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492 HOUSE FAR 23743/26224 = 0.90539201
4 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492 GARAGE FAR 4995/26224 = 0.19047437

BLDG FA 9405 1995
BLDG 3

5 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492
6 3 4 3 2 1500 1007 1325 2332 486

BLDG FA 4600 978
BLDG 1

7 3 4 3.5 2 62 599 968 1034 2601 519
8 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492
9 BMP 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492

10 2 4 3.5 2 179 599 968 1034 2601 519
BLDG FA 9738 2022

BLDG FA HOUSE FA - GARAGE COVERAGE
1 9738 2022 4247
2 9405 1995 4078
3 4600 978 2470

TOTAL  23743 4995 10795

UNIT BMP STORIES BDRM BA PARK PA REC 1ST FA 2ND FA 3RD FA FA HOUS FA GARA BUILDING FLOOR AREA RATIO
BLDG 2 TOTAL LOT AREA (SF) 26224

1 3 4 3.5 2 179 599 968 1034 2601 519 TOTAL HOUSE AREA (SF) 23743
2 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492 TOTAL GARAGE AREA (SF) 4995
3 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492 HOUSE FAR 23743/26224 = 0.90539201
4 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492 GARAGE FAR 4995/26224 = 0.19047437

BLDG FA 9405 1995
BLDG 3

5 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492
6 3 4 3 2 1500 1007 1325 2332 486

BLDG FA 4600 978
BLDG 1

7 3 4 3.5 2 62 599 968 1034 2601 519
8 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492
9 BMP 3 4 3.5 2 63 465 848 955 2268 492

10 2 4 3.5 2 179 599 968 1034 2601 519
BLDG FA 9738 2022

BLDG FA HOUSE FA - GARAGE COVERAGE
1 9738 2022 4247
2 9405 1995 4078
3 4600 978 2470

TOTAL  23743 4995 10795

PROJECT DATA

PROJECT ADDRESS:

APN#:
GROSS & NET SITE AREA:
AVERAGE SLOPE:

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION:

ZONING:

ALLOWABLE DENSITY UNITS (DU):
PROPOSED DENSITY UNITS (DU):
PROPOSED BMP UNIT:
BMP AFFORDABLE LEVEL:

OCCUPANCY GROUPS:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
FIRE SPRINKLERED:

16492 LOS GATOS BOULEVARD
LOS GATOS, CA  95032

532-07-085 & 532-07-086
26,224 SF (0.602 AC)
<5%

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL
HOUSING ELEMENT OVERLAY ZONE
C-1 HEOZ

10-20 DU/AC
10 DU/0.602 AC = 16.6 DU/AC
1
LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLDS

R-2 / R-3 / U
V-B
SPRINKLERED FULLY

SITE DATA

LAND USE

PROPOSED
BUILDING 1
BUILDING 2
BUILDING 2
TOTAL BLDG

4,247 SF
4,078 SF
2,470 SF
10,795 SF

BUILDINGS
BALCONY/PORCH BEYOND BLDG FOOTPRINT
PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION
DRIVEWAY
SITE PARKING
COMMUNITY SPACE
TOTAL SITE COVERAGE

LANDSCAPE AREA:

10,795 SF (41.16%)
284 SF (1.08%)
1,913 SF (7.29%)
4,286 SF (16.34%)
824 SF (3.14%)
1,162 SF (4.43%)
19,264 SF

EXISTING USE COMMERCIAL - LIQUOR STORE & LAUNDROMAT

STRUCTURAL COVERAGE

PARKING SPACES
RESIDENCE (GARAGE)
VISITOR
BIKE FOR VISITOR (RACK)

VICINITY MAP

SITE

PROJECT DIRECTORY

ARCHITECT:
KOHLSAAT & ASSOCIATES
51 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SUITE L
LOS GATOS, CA  95030
TEL: (408) 395-2555

CIVIL ENGINEER & SURVEYOR:
HANNA-BRUNETTI
7651 EIGLEBERRY STREET
GILROY, CA  95020
TEL: (408) 842-2173

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
DAVID R. FOX & COMPANY
1188 KOTENBERG AVE
SAN JOSE, CA  95125
TEL: (408) 761-0212

SCOPE OF WORK

SHEET INDEX

PROPERTY OWNER
PRINCETON GARDEN PROPERTIES
(408) 391-9081

ZOOM IN MAP IN AERIAL MAP

SITE COVERAGE

EXISTING
BUILDING
(TO BE DEMOLISHED)

4,337 SF

PROPOSED USE TOWN HOMES WITH COMMUNITY SPACE

20
4
10

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
REQUIRED  - 120 SF/UNIT
PROVIDED  - 3 HOMES MEETING REQUIREMENT
  - 7 HOMES (+/- 63-66SF) NOT MEETING REQUIREMENT

COMMUNITY OPEN SPACE - SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS
REQUIRED 100 SF/UNIT = 1000 SF
PROVIDED 1,004 SF

REQUIRED - 20% OF TOTAL SITE
PROVIDED - 6650 SF (25.35%)

ALLOWABLE STRUCTURE COVERAGE PER C-1:HEOZ = N/A

THIS IS A SB330 ENTITLEMENT APPLICATION FOR A MULTI-FAMILY
CONDOMINIUM PROJECT.

THIS PROJECT INCLUDES REMOVAL OF A COMMERCIAL BUILDING
AND CONSTRUCTION OF 3 BUILDINGS FOR A TOTAL OF 10 NEW
CONDOMINIUMS. EACH CONDO UNIT CONSISTS OF THREE
BEDROOMS, AN ATTACHED TWO-CAR GARAGE, A PRIVATE ENTRY
AND BALCONY, AS WELL AS A ROOF LEVEL EQUIPMENT WELL.

10 PERCENT OF THE PROPOSED UNITS (1 UNIT) WILL BE OFFERED AT
BELOW-MARKET RATE (BMR) FOR THE LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLDS. 1
OF THE UNITS (UNIT 3B) WILL BE OF TWO-STORY DESIGN WITH
MATCHING R-1-8 SETBACKS TO OUR RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORS.

SITE AMENITIES INCLUDE VISITOR CAR AND BIKE PARKING,
COMMUNITY OPEN/GREEN SPACE,

(41.16% OF SITE)

FLOOR AREA PER UNIT
MAX FAR PER C1:HEOZ OVERLAY = 1.0

FIRE NOTES
• FIRE APPARATUS (ENGINE) ACCESS DRIVEWAY REQUIRED: Provide an
access driveway with a paved all weather surface, a minimum unobstructed width of
20 feet, vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches, minimum circulating turning radius of
50 feet outside and 30 feet inside, and a maximum slope of 15%. Surface shall be
capable of supporting 75k pounds. Installations shall conform to the Fire
Department Standard Details Specifications A-1 and CFC Section 503.

• FIRE LANES REQUIRED: The minimum clear width of fire department access roads
shall be 20 feet. Fire apparatus access roads shall be designated and marked as a
fire lane as set forth in Section 22500.1 of the California Vehicle Code.

• PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT REQUIRED: Provide public/private fire hydrant at a final
location to be determined jointly by the Fire Department and San Jose Water
Company. Maximum distance of 250 feet from the building frontage, 500 ft between
hydrants and a maximum of 100 feet from the FDC, with a minimum hydrant flow of
1750 GPM @ 20 psi residual. Fire hydrants shall be provided along required fire
apparatus access roads and adjacent public streets. CFC Sec. 507, and Appendix
B and associated Tables, and Appendix C.

• FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION REQUIRED: The fire department connection
(FDC) for the structure in support of the sprinkler system shall be installed at the
street on the street address side of the building. It shall be located within 100 feet
of a public fire hydrant and within ten (10) feet of the main PIV (unless otherwise
approved by the Chief due to practical difficulties). FDC's shall be equipped with a
minimum of two (2), two-and-one-half (2- 1/2”) inch national standard threaded inlet
couplings. Orientation of the FDC shall be such that hose lines may be readily and
conveniently attached to the inlets without interference. FDC's shall be painted
safety yellow [SCCFD, SP-2 Standard].

• FIRE SPRINKLERS: An automatic residential fire sprinkler system shall be
installed. Firewalls and fire barriers used to separate building areas shall be
constructed in acc. with CBC and shall be without openings or penetrations.
Note: The owner(s), occupant(s) and any contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) are
responsible for consulting with the water purveyor of record in order to determine
if any modification or upgrade of the existing water service is required. A State of
California licensed (C-16) Fire Protection Contractor shall submit plans,
calculations, a completed permit application and appropriate fees to this
department for review and approval prior to beginning their work.

• WATER SUPPLY REQUIREMENTS: Potable water supplies shall be protected from
contamination caused by fire protection water supplies. It is the responsibility of
the applicant and any contractors and subcontractors to contact the water
purveyor supplying the site of such project, and to comply with the requirements of
that purveyor. Such requirements shall be incorporated into the design of any
water-based fire protection systems, and/or fire suppression water supply systems
or storage containers that may be physically connected in any manner to an
appliance capable of causing contamination of the potable water supply of the
purveyor of record. Final approval of the system(s) under consideration will not be
granted by this office until compliance with the requirements of the water purveyor
of record are documented by that purveyor as having been met by the applicant(s).
2022 CFC Sec. 903.3.5 and Health and Safety Code 13114.7

• ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION: New and existing buildings shall have approved
address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a
position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the
property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Where required by
the fire code official, address numbers shall be provided in additional approved
locations to facilitate emergency response. Address numbers shall be Arabic
numbers or alphabetical letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (101.6 mm)
high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm). Where access is by means of
a private road and the building cannot be viewed from the public way, a monument,
pole or other sign or means shall be used to identify the structure. Address
numbers shall be maintained. [CFC Sec. 505.1].

• CONSTRUCTION SITE FIRE SAFETY: All construction site must comply with
applicable provisions of the CFC chapter 33 and County of Santa Clara Standard
Detail and Specification S1-7.

GEOTECHNICAL ENG:
C2EARTH
750 CAMDEN AVENUE, SUITE A
CAMPBELL, CA  95008
TEL: (408) 866-5436

STREET VIEW

FORMAL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR:

16492 LOS GATOS BOULEVARD
LOS GATOS • CA 95032

(A SB330 ENTITLEMENT, MULTI-FAMILY CONDO PROJECT)
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Appendix B – OBJECTIVE DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST  

 

APPLICANT RESPONSIBILITY  

Applicants are responsible for accurately responding to each objective design standard listed 
below by indicating whether each standard has been met or does not apply.  Applicants shall 
indicate the sheet(s) within the project plans that show compliance with each objective design 
standard.   
 

A. SITE STANDARDS 
 A.1. Pedestrian Access 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.1.1 All on-site buildings, entries, facilities, amenities, and vehicular and 

bicycle parking areas shall be internally connected with a minimum 
four-foot-wide pedestrian pathway or pathway network that may 
include use of the public sidewalk.  The pedestrian pathway network 
shall connect to the public sidewalk along each street. 

 

   A.1.2 Pedestrian pathways within internal parking areas shall be separated 
from vehicular circulation by a physical barrier, such as a grade 
separation or a raised planting strip, of at least six inches in height 
and at least six feet in width. A pedestrian pathway is exempt from 
this standard where it crosses a parking vehicular drive aisle. 

 

 A.2. Short-Term Bicycle Parking (Class II) 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   Short-term bicycle parking (Class II bicycle parking facility) consists of racks 

that support the bicycle frame at two points and allow for the bicycle frame 
and one wheel to be locked to the rack with a U-lock. 

 

   A.2.1 Short-term bicycle parking space shall be located within 50 feet of the 
primary pedestrian building entrance. 

 

   A.2.2 Short-term bicycle parking shall be provided at a rate of one space per 
dwelling unit and one space per 2,000 square feet of non-residential 
floor area. 

 

   A.2.3 Each short-term bicycle parking space shall be a minimum of seven 
feet in length and two feet in width. 

 

   A.2.4 If more than 20-short term bicycle spaces are provided, at least 50 
percent of the spaces shall be covered by a permanent solid-roofed 
weather protection structure. 
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 A.3. Long-Term Bicycle Parking (Class I) 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 

   Long-term bicycle parking facilities (Class I bicycle parking facility) consists of 
bicycle lockers or bicycle rooms with key access for use by residents. 

 

   A.3.1 Long-term bicycles parking facilities shall be located on the ground 
floor and shall not be located between the building and the street. 

 

   A.3.2 Multi-family residential and residential mixed-use buildings shall 
provide one long-term bicycle parking space per dwelling unit.  
Developments such as townhomes that include individual garages for 
each unit shall not be required to provide long-term bicycle parking. 
 

 

   A.3.3 Bicycle locker minimum requirements:  
    a. Dimensions of 42 inches wide, 75 inches deep, and 54 inches 

high. 
 

    b. Must withstand a load of 200 pounds per square foot.  
    c. Opened door must withstand 500-pound vertical load.  
   A.3.4 Bicycle rooms with key access minimum requirements:  
    a. Bicycle rooms shall have a minimum ceiling height of seven feet.  
    b. Bicycle rooms shall contain racks that support the bicycle frame 

at two points and allow for the bicycle frame and one wheel to 
be locked to the rack with a U-lock.   

 

    c. Long-term bicycle parking spaces shall be served by an aisle with 
a minimum width of six feet. 

 

    d. Maneuverability space of at least two feet shall be provided 
between the aisle and long-term bicycle parking spaces 

 

    e. Each horizontal long-term bicycle parking space shall be a 
minimum of seven feet in length, two feet in width, four-and 
one-half feet in height.  Each vertical long-term bicycle parking 
space shall be a minimum of three-and one-half feet in length, 
two feet in width, and seven feet in height. 

 

 A.4. Vehicular Access 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.4.1 Off-street parking lots shall have vehicular circulation using an 

internal vehicular network that precludes the use of a public street for 
aisle-to-aisle internal circulation. 

 

 A.5. Parking Location and Design 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.5.1 Surface parking lots and carports shall not be located between the 

primary building frontage and the street. 
 

 

   A.5.2 Uncovered parking rows with at least 15 consecutive parking spaces 
shall include a landscape area of six feet minimum width at intervals 
of no more than 10 consecutive parking stalls.  One tree shall be 
provided in each landscape area. 
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 A.6. Parking Structure Access 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.6.1 Any vehicular entry gate to a parking structure shall be located to 

allow a minimum of 18 feet between the gate and the back of the 
sidewalk to minimize conflicts between sidewalks and vehicle 
queuing.  
 

 

   A.6.2 A parking structure shall not occupy more than 50 percent of the 
building width of any street-facing façade, and it shall be recessed a 
minimum of five feet from the street-facing façade of the building. 
 

 

   A.6.3 For projects with five or more residential units and that have a vehicle 
access gate to the parking structure, a pedestrian gate shall also be 
provided. 

 

 A.7. Utilities 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.7.1 Pedestrian-oriented lighting shall be provided along all pedestrian 

paths in community recreation spaces.  Exterior lighting fixtures shall 
be a minimum of three feet and a maximum of 12 feet in height.  
Light fixtures shall be placed along the pedestrian path at a spacing of 
no more than 30 linear feet. 
 

 

   A.7.2 Exterior lighting shall be fully shielded and restrain light to a minimum 
30 degrees below the horizontal plane of the light source.  Lighting 
shall be arranged so that the light will not shine directly on lands of 
adjacent residential zoned properties.  Uplighting is prohibited. 

 

   A.7.3 Street-level views of ground level utility cabinets, mechanical 
equipment, trash, and service areas shall be screened from sight with 
landscape planting, fencing, or a wall, as allowed by the Town Code.  
The screening shall be at least the same height as the item being 
screened and screening that is not landscape material shall be 
constructed with one or more of the materials used on the primary 
building. 
 

 

   A.7.4 Rooftop mechanical equipment shall be screened from view from the 
street. Solar equipment is exempt from this requirement. 
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 A.8. Landscaping and Screening 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.8.1 At least 50 percent of the front setback area shall be landscaped.   
   A.8.2 A minimum 10-foot-wide landscape buffer shall be provided along the 

full length of the shared property line between multi-family or 
Residential Mixed-Use development and abutting residential 
properties.  The buffer shall include the following: 
a. A solid masonry wall with a six-foot height, except within a 

street-facing setback where walls are not permitted; and 
b. Trees planted at a rate of at least one tree per 30 linear feet 

along the shared property line.  Tree species shall be selected 
from the Town of Los Gatos Master Street Tree List and shall be a 
minimum 15-gallon size. 

 

 

   A.8.3 Surface parking lots shall be screened from view of the street with 
landscaping or a wall with a minimum three-foot height to screen the 
parking lot when not already screened by a primary building.  When 
located in a street-facing setback, screening may not exceed a height 
of three feet. 

 

 A.9. Fencing 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.9.1 Fences, walls, and gates within required setbacks along all street 

frontages are prohibited unless used to screen on-site parking spaces 
from view from the street. 

 

   A.9.2 Chain link fencing is prohibited.  
   A.9.2 Perimeter barrier gates for vehicles and pedestrian entry gates shall 

have a maximum height of six feet. 
 

   A.9.4 Solid vehicular and pedestrian entry gates are prohibited.  Entry gates 
shall be a minimum 50 percent open view. 

 

 A.10. Retaining Walls 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.10.1 Retaining walls shall not exceed five feet in height.  Where an 

additional retained portion is necessary, multiple-terraced walls shall 
be used.  Terraced walls shall set back at least three feet from the 
lower segment. 

 

   A.10.2 Retaining walls shall not run in a straight continuous direction for 
more than 50 feet without including the following: 
a. A break, offset, or landscape pocket in the wall plane of at least 

three feet in length and two feet in depth; and 
b. Landscaping at a minimum height of three feet at the time of 

installation along a minimum of 60 percent of the total length of 
the retaining wall. 
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 A.11. Landscaped, Private, and Community Recreation Spaces 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.11.1 The landscaped, private, and community recreation spaces listed 

below are required for all qualifying projects. Community recreation 
spaces and private recreation spaces are calculated independent of 
each other. Landscaped areas within community recreation spaces 
can contribute to required minimums for both landscaped area and 
community recreation space. 

 

    a. Landscaped space:  A minimum of 20 percent of the site area 
shall be landscaped. 

 

    b. Private recreation space:  The minimum horizontal dimension is 
six feet in any direction and a minimum area of 60 square feet.  
The minimum vertical clearance required is eight feet.  Private 
recreation space shall be directly accessible from the residential 
unit.  Landscaped sections of private recreation space shall not 
count towards required landscaping requirements. 

 

    i. Each ground floor dwelling unit shall have a minimum of 120 
square feet of usable private recreation space. 

 

    ii. Each dwelling unit above the ground floor shall have a 
minimum of 60 square feet of usable private recreation space.  
Where multiple balconies are provided for a single unit, the 
60-square-foot minimum can be an aggregate of all balconies, 
provide each balcony meets the requirements for minimum 
horizontal dimensions. 

 

    c. Community recreation space:  The minimum dimensions are 10 
feet by six feet.  A minimum of 60 percent of the community 
recreation space shall be open to the sky and free of permanent 
solid-roofed weather protection structures.  Community 
recreation space shall provide shading for a minimum 15 percent 
of the community recreation space by either trees or structures, 
such as awnings, canopies, umbrellas, or a trellis.  Tree shading 
shall be calculated by using the diameter of the tree crown at 15 
years maturity.  Shading from other built structures shall be 
calculated by using the surface area of the overhead feature. 

 

    i. Community recreation space shall be provided in Residential 
Mixed-Use developments at a minimum of 100 square feet 
per residential unit plus a minimum of two percent of the 
non-residential square footage. 

 

    ii. Community recreation space shall be provided in multi-family 
residential development projects at a minimum of 100 square 
feet per residential unit. 

 

    iii. A project with four or less residential units is exempt from 
community recreation space requirements. 

 

    iv. Landscaped roof space can satisfy both required landscaping 
requirements and community recreation space requirements.  
Landscaped roof space may not be used to satisfy more than 
50 percent of the required landscaping for the site. 
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 A.12. Building Placement 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   A.12.1 To ensure buildings provide a continuous frontage along sidewalks, 

development in commercial zones shall place at least 75 percent of 
any ground floor street-facing façade on or within five feet of the 
setback line designated in the Town Code. 

 

   A.12.2 A Residential Mixed-Use project with a ground-floor non-residential 
use shall provide site amenities on a minimum of 15 percent of the 
ground plane between the building and the front or street-side 
property line.  The site amenities shall be comprised of any of the 
following elements: 

 

    a. Landscape materials or raised planters;  
    b. Walls designed to accommodate pedestrian seating, no higher 

than 36 inches; 
 

    c. Site furnishings, including fountains, sculptures, and other public 
art; or 

 

    d. Tables and chairs associated with the ground floor use.  
 

B. BUILDING DESIGN 
 B.1. Massing and Scale 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   B.1.1 Multiple-story building façades that face a street shall incorporate 

breaks in the building mass by implementing a minimum of three of 
the following solutions along the combined façade area of all primary 
buildings facing the street:  

 

    a. A minimum of 40 percent of the upper floor façade length shall 
step back from the plane of the ground-floor façade by at least 
five feet;  

 

    b. Changes in the façade plane with a minimum change in depth of 
two feet for a minimum length along the façade of two feet at 
intervals of no more than 30 feet; 

 

    c. Recessed façade plane to accommodate a building entry with a 
minimum ground plane area of 24 square feet. Where an awning 
or entry covering is provided, it can extend beyond the wall plane; 

 

    d. An exterior arcade that provides a sheltered walkway within the 
building footprint with a minimum depth of eight feet.  For a 
façade 50 feet or greater, the arcade must be a minimum length 
of 65 percent of the full building façade; for a facade less than 50 
feet, the arcade must be a minimum of 80 percent of the full 
building façade. 

 

    e. Ground floor open area abutting street-facing façade with a 
minimum area of 60 square feet; or 

 

    f. Vertical elements, such as pilasters or columns, that protrude a 
minimum of one foot from the façade and extend the full height 
of the building base or ground floor, whichever is greater. 

 

   B.1.2 Upper floors above two stories shall be set back by a minimum of five 
feet from the ground-floor façade. 
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 B.2. Parking Structure Design 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   B.2.1 The ground-floor façade of a parking structure facing a street or 

pedestrian walkway shall be fenestrated on a minimum of 40 percent 
of the façade. 

 

   B.2.2 Façade openings on upper levels of a parking structure shall be 
screened at a minimum 10 percent and up to 30 percent of the 
opening to prevent full transparency into the structure. 

 

   B.2.3 Parking structures facing a street and greater than 40 feet in length 
shall include landscaping between the building façade and the street, 
or façade articulation of at least 25 percent of the façade length.  The 
façade articulation shall be implemented by one of the following 
solutions:  

 

    a. An offset of the façade plane with a depth of at least 18 inches for 
a minimum of eight feet in horizontal length; or 

 

    b. A different building material covering the entire façade 
articulation. 

 

 B.3. Roof Design 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   B.3.1 At intervals of no more than 40 feet along the building façade, 

horizontal eaves shall be broken using at least one of the following 
strategies:  

 

    a. Gables;  
    b. Building projection with a depth of a minimum of two feet;  
    c. Change in façade or roof height of a minimum of two feet;  
    d. Change in roof pitch or form; or  
    e. Inclusion of dormers, parapets, and/or varying cornices.  
   B.3.2 Skylights shall have a flat profile rather than domed.  
   B.3.3 The total width of a single dormer or multiple dormers shall not 

exceed 50 percent of the total roof length at the street-facing façade. 
The dormer width shall be measured at dormer roof fascia, or widest 
part of the dormer. 

 

   B.3.4 Carport roof materials shall be the same as the primary building.  
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 B.4. Façade Design and Articulation 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   B.4.1 Buildings greater than two stories shall be designed to differentiate 

the base, middle, and top of the building on any street-facing façade.  
Each of these elements shall be distinguished from one another using 
at least two of the following solutions:  

 

    a. Variation in building mass for a minimum of 60 percent of the 
length of the street-facing façade through changes in the façade 
plane that protrude or recess with a minimum dimension of two 
feet; 

 

    b. Balconies or habitable projections with a minimum depth of two 
feet for a minimum of 20 percent length of the street-facing 
façade; 

 

    c. Variation in façade articulation, using shade and weather 
protection components, projecting a minimum of three feet for a 
minimum of 20 percent length from the street-facing façade; 

 

    d. The use of at least two different façade materials, each covering a 
minimum of 20 percent of the street-facing façade, or 

 

    e. The upper floor shall implement a façade height that is a 
minimum of two feet greater than the façade height of the floor 
immediately below.  The greater façade height shall be made 
evident by taller windows or arrangement of combined windows. 

 

   B.4.2 All façade materials, such as siding, window types, and architectural 
details, used on the street-facing façade shall be used on all other 
building façades. 
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 B.4. Façade Design and Articulation (continued) 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
   B.4.3 Variation in the street-facing façade planes shall be provided for 

buildings greater than one story by incorporating any combination of 
the following architectural solutions to achieve a minimum of 16 
points: 

 

    Architectural features, such as:  
    o Arcade or gallery along the ground floor; 8 points  
    o Awnings or canopies on all ground floor windows 

of commercial space; 
6 points  

    o Building cornice; 5 points  
    o Façade sconce lighting at a minimum of one light 

fixture per 15 linear feet. 
3 points  

     Bay or box windows projecting a minimum of 18 
inches from the façade plane and comprising a 
minimum of 20 percent of the fenestration on the 
upper floors of the facade; 

6 points  

     Balconies or Juliet balconies provided on a minimum of 
40 percent of the fenestration on the upper floors of 
the facade; 

5 points  

     Landscaped trellises or lattices extending across a 
minimum of 65 percent of any level of the facade; 

5 points  

     Materials and color changes; 3 points  
     Eaves that overhang a minimum of two feet from the 

facade with supporting brackets; 
3 points  

     Window boxes or plant shelves under a minimum of 60 
percent of the fenestration on the upper floors of the 
facade; or 

3 points  

     Decorative elements such as molding, brackets, or 
corbels 

3 points  

    TOTAL   
   B.4.4 Garage doors shall be recessed a minimum of 12 inches from the 

façade plane and along the street-facing façade shall not exceed 40 
percent of the length of the building façade. 

 

   B.4.5 Changes in building materials shall occur at inside corners.  
   B.4.6 A primary building entrance shall be provided facing a street or 

community recreation space.  Additionally, all development shall meet 
the following requirements: 

 

    a. Pedestrian entries to ground-floor and upper-floor non-
residential uses shall meet at least one of the following standards: 

 

    i. The entrance shall be recessed in the façade plane at least 
three feet in depth; or 

 

    ii. The entrance shall be covered by an awning, portico, or other 
architectural element projecting from the façade a minimum 
of three feet. 
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 B.4. Façade Design and Articulation (continued) 
YES NO N/A Objective Design Standard SHEET 
    b. For ground-floor commercial uses, façades facing a street shall 

include windows, doors, or openings for at least 60 percent of the 
building façade that is between two and 10 feet above the level of 
the sidewalk. 

 

   B.4.7 Pedestrian entries to buildings shall meet minimum dimensions to 
ensure adequate access based on use and development intensity.  
Building entries inclusive of the doorway and the facade plane shall 
meet the following minimum dimensions:  

 

    a. Individual residential entries: five feet in width  
    b. Single entry to multiple residential unit building, including 

Residential Mixed-Use buildings: eight feet in width 
 

    c. Storefront entry: six feet in width  
   B.4.8 Mirrored windows are prohibited.  
   B.4.9 Awnings shall be subject to the following requirements:  
    a. A minimum vertical clearance of eight feet measured from the 

pedestrian pathway; 
 

    b. Shall not extend beyond individual storefront bays; and  
    c. Shall not be patterned or striped.  
   B.4.10 For buildings abutting a single-family zoning district or existing single-

family use, no part of a rooftop or upper floor terrace or deck shall be 
closer than five feet from the facade plane of the lower floor, to 
prevent views into adjacent residential uses. 

 

   B.4.11 Balconies are allowed on facades facing the street and those facades 
facing existing non-residential uses on abutting parcels.  Such 
balconies shall be without any projections beyond the building 
footprint. 

 

   B.4.12 Residential Mixed-Use buildings shall provide at least one of the 
following features along street-facing façades where the façade 
exceeds 50 feet in length: 

 

    a. A minimum five-foot offset from the façade plane for a length of 
at least 10 feet; 

 

    b. Multiple pilasters or columns, each with a minimum width of two 
feet; or 

 

    c. Common open space, such as a plaza, outdoor dining area, or 
other spaces. 

 

   B.4.13 Continuous blank façades on any floor level shall not exceed 25 
percent of the entire façade length along any street. 
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STREETSCAPE
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6.3

1

S7
8°

 36
' 1

4"
E
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9.0

5
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8°

 40
' 1
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32
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S33° 07' 05"W 150.86

HYD

FH

16500 LG BL.
(E) GAS STATION

16905 SPENCER AV
(E) RESIDENCE

16901 SPENCER AV
(E) RESIDENCE

16475 FERRIS AV
(E) RESIDENCE

16495 FERRIS AV
(E) RESIDENCE

16503 FERRIS AV
(E) RESIDENCE

16511 FERRIS AV
(E) RESIDENCE

16891 SPENCER AV
(E) RESIDENCE

16475 LG BL
(E) RESIDENCE

16485 LG BL.
(E) RESIDENCE

455 LG BL
(E) OFFICE BLDG

451 LG BL
(E) OFFICE BLDG

16445 LG BL
(E) ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

16461 LG BL
(E) COMMERCIAL BLDG

PROJECT SITE
16492 LG BL.

16883 SPENCER AV
(E) RESIDENCE

16521 SPENCER AV
(E) RESIDENCE

FIRE
HYDRANT

432 LG BL
(E) RESIDENCE

430 LG BL
(E) RESIDENCE

17015 PINE AVE
(E) RESIDENCE

441 LG BL
(E) RESIDENCE

445 LG BL
(E) RESIDENCE

(P)FH

16450 LG BL.
(E) OFFICE BLDG

(E) COMMERCIAL
BLDG

ZONING
C-1:
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

O:
OFFICE ZONE

R-1-8:
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
(8,000SF)

C-1: HEOZ
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL:
HOUSING ELEMENT OVERLAY ZONE

R-1-8: PS
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
(8,000SF)
PUBLIC SCHOOL OVERLAY ZONE

R-M: 5-12
MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

SEE SEPARATE ATTACHMENT FOR PHOTOS FOR NEIGHBORING
BUILDINGS.

FAR NEARBY

    LOT   FA  FAR STORY BLDG HT.

16461 LG BLVD (C) 0.55 AC     1 +/-15FT
16475 LG BLVD (C) 0.55 AC 1,709 SF 0.07  1 +/-16FT
16485 LG BLVD (R) 0.28 AC 864 SF 0.07  1 +/-18FT
455 LG BLVD (C)  0.7 AC     2 +/-28FT
451 LG BLVD (C)  0.42 AC     2 +/-28FT
445 LG BLVD (R) 0.23 AC 1,003 SF 0.10  1 +/-18FT
441 LG BLVD (R)  0.37 AC     2 +/-24FT

16500 LG BLVD (C) 0.37 AC     1 +/-18FT
16905 SPENCER AV (R) 0.24 AC 2,235 SF 0.21  1 +/-18FT
16901 SPENCER AV (R) 0.24 AC 2,659 SF 0.25  2 +/-22FT
16891 SPENCER AV (R) 0.15 AC 2,150 SF 0.34  2 +/-21FT
16511 FERRIS AV (R) 0.21 AC 950 SF 0.10  1 +/-16FT
16503 FERRIS AV (R) 0.21 AC 2,562 SF 0.28  2 +/-23FT
16495 FERRIS AV  (R) 0.21 AC 3,064 SF 0.33  2 +/-24FT

(C) COMMERCIAL
(R) RESIDENTAL

NSCALE: 1"   = 40'

NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN
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383.35'
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392.93'
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392.93'
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403.52'
THIRD FLOOR

403.52'
THIRD FLOOR

412.52'
ROOF

412.52'
ROOF

16450 LG
BLVD

16492 LG
BLVD

16500 LG
BLVD

ROAD
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SCALE: 1"   = 30'
STREETSCAPE - WEST FACING

SCALE: 1"   = 30'
STREETSCAPE - EAST FACING

SCALE: 1"   = 30'A SITE - SECTION A

SCALE: 1"   = 30'B SITE - SECTION B

SCALE: 1"   = 30'C SITE - SECTION C

SCALE: 1"   = 30'
STREETSCAPE - EAST FACING
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SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0"
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SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0"

EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/32" =    1'-0"

EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION
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TOWN OF LOS GATOS STANDARD PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT NOTES

1.    ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:
a.   TOWN OF LOS GATOS ENGINEERING DESIGN STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

(UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS).
b.   ALL TOWN OF LOS GATOS CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL RELATED TO THE PROJECT.
c.   THESE PLANS AND DETAILS.
d.  RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PROJECT SOILS INVESTIGATION

SOILS ENGINEER ___________________________________________________
REFERENCE REPORT NO. _______________, DATED ____________
LETTER NO. __________, DATED ____________, SHALL BE THOROUGHLY COMPLIED
WITH.  BOTH THE MENTIONED REPORT AND ALL UPDATES/ADDENDUMS/LETTERS
ARE HEREBY APPENDED AND MADE A PART OF THESE PLANS.

2.    NO WORK MAY BE STARTED ON-SITE WITHOUT AN APPROVED GRADING PLAN AND A
GRADING PERMIT ISSUED BY THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS, PARKS AND PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT LOCATED AT 41 MILES AVENUE, LOS GATOS, CA 95030.

3.    A PRE-JOB MEETING SHALL BE HELD WITH THE TOWN ENGINEERING INSPECTOR FROM
THE PARKS AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING DONE.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE INSPECTIONS LINE AT (4080 399-5771 AT LEAST
FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR ONSITE WORK.  THIS MEETING
SHOULD INCLUDE:
a.   A DISCUSSION OF THE PROJECT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, WORKING HOURS, SITE

MAINTENANCE AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION MATTERS;
b.   ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IN WRITING THAT CONTRACTOR AND APPLICANT HAVE READ

AND UNDERSTAND THE PROJECT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, AND WILL MAKE
CERTAIN THAT ALL PROJECT SUB-CONTRACTORS HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND
THEM PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK AND THAT A COPY OF THE PROJECT
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL WILL BE POSTED ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

4.    APPROVAL OF PLANS DOES NOT RELEASE THE DEVELOPER OF THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THE CORRECTION OF MISTAKES, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS CONTAINED THEREIN.  IF,
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS, PUBLIC INTEREST
AND SAFETY REQUIRES A MODIFICATION OR DEPARTURE FROM THE TOWN
SPECIFICATIONS OR THESE IMPROVEMENT PLANS, THE TOWN ENGINEER SHALL HAVE
FULL AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE SUCH MODIFICATION OR DEPARTURE AND TO SPECIFY THE
MANNER IN WHICH THE SAME IS TO BE MADE.

5.    APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN APPLIES ONLY TO THE GRADING, EXCAVATION, PLACEMENT,
AND COMPACTION OF NATURAL EARTH MATERIALS.  THIS APPROVAL DOES NOT CONFER
ANY RIGHTS OF ENTRY TO EITHER PUBLIC PROPERTY OR THE PRIVATE PROPERTY OF
OTHERS AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE APPROVAL OF ANY OTHER IMPROVEMENTS.

6.    IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE OR CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY,
LOCATE AND PROTECT ALL UNDERGROUND FACILITIES.  PERMITTEE OR CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY USA (UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT) AT 1-800-227-2600 A MINIMUM OF
FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS BUT NOT MORE THAN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ALL WORK.

7.    ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO COMPLY WITH THE
STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT FOR AIRBORNE
PARTICULATES.

8.    THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS, CODES,
RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE WORK IDENTIFIED ON THESE PLANS.  THESE
SHALL INCLUDE, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SAFETY AND HEALTH RULES AND REGULATIONS
ESTABLISHED BY OR PURSUANT TO THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OR
ANY OTHER APPLICABLE PUBLIC AUTHORITY.

9.    THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE QUALIFIED SUPERVISION ON THE JOB SITE
AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

10.  CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE ALL NECESSARY CAUTION TO AVOID DAMAGE TO ANY
EXISTING TREES, SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, DRAINAGE, WATER, SEWER, ELECTRICAL OR
TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITIES WHETHER ABOVE GROUND OR UNDERGROUND.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE THERETO.

11.  HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROLS SHALL BE SET AND CERTIFIED BY A LICENSED
SURVEYOR OR REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER QUALIFIED TO PRACTICE LAND SURVEYING.

12.  DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL APPLICABLE WORK (SUBGRADE, PAVING, ETC.) SHALL BE
INSPECTED BY THE APPLICANT'S SOILS ENGINEER.  THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT
LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNING SUCH WORK.  THE ENGINEER SHALL BE ON-SITE TO
VERIFY CONDITIONS AS REQUIRED IN HIS REPORT. SHOULD ANY CHANGES TO THE
REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS BE NECESSARY, TOWN APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED
PRIOR TO ANY ASSOCIATED WORK.

13.  THE RESULTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION AND TESTING SHALL BE
DOCUMENTED IN AN “AS-BUILT” LETTER/REPORT PREPARED BY THE APPLICANTS' SOILS
ENGINEER AND SUBMITTED FOR THE TOWN'S REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE BEFORE FINAL
RELEASE OF ANY OCCUPANCY PERMIT IS GRANTED.

14.  ALL PRIVATE AND PUBLIC STREETS ACCESSING PROJECT SITE SHALL BE KEPT OPEN AND IN
A SAFE, DRIVABLE CONDITION THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. IF TEMPORARY CLOSURE
IS NEEDED, THEN FORMAL WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE ADJACENT NEIGHBORS AND THE
TOWN OF LOS GATOS PARKS AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
LEAST ONE WEEK IN ADVANCE OF CLOSURE, AND NO CLOSURE SHALL BE GRANTED
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE TOWN.  NO MATERIAL OR
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE STORED IN THE PUBLIC OR PRIVATE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

15.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN FENCES, BARRIERS, LIGHTS AND SIGNS
THAT ARE NECESSARY TO GIVE ADEQUATE WARNING AND PROTECTION TO THE PUBLIC
AT ALL TIMES.

16.  OWNER/APPLICANT: ____________________________ PHONE:_____________

17.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR: _________________________ PHONE:_____________

18.  A TOWN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ANY WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY.  A STATE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ANY WORK WITHIN
STATE RIGHT-OF-WAY (IF APPLICABLE). THE PERMITTEE AND/OR CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING INSPECTION PERFORMED BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL
AGENCIES.

19.  GOOD HOUSEKEEPING PRACTICES SHALL BE OBSERVED AT ALL TIMES DURING THE
COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.  SUPERINTENDENCE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
DILIGENTLY PERFORMED BY A PERSON OR PERSONS AUTHORIZED TO DO SO AT ALL
TIMES DURING WORKING HOURS.  THE STORING OF GOODS AND/OR MATERIALS ON THE
SIDEWALK AND/OR THE STREET WILL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS A SPECIAL PERMIT IS
ISSUED BY THE ENGINEERING DIVISION.  THE ADJACENT PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
KEPT CLEAR OF ALL JOB RELATED DIRT AND DEBRIS AT THE END OF THE DAY.  FAILURE TO
MAINTAIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ACCORDING TO THIS CONDITION MAY RESULT IN
PENALTIES AND/OR THE TOWN PERFORMING THE REQUIRED MAINTENANCE AT THE
DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE.

SHEET INDEX
1. TOWN NOTES, PROJECT DATA, LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS
2. BLUEPRINT FOR A CLEAN BAY SHEET
3. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY AND DEMOLITION PLAN
4. TENTATIVE MAP / SITE PLAN
5. DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN
6. GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
7. SECTIONS & DETAILS
8. UTILITY PLAN
9A-9B STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN
9C. STORM CHAMBER DETAILS
10. EROSION CONTROL PLAN
11. VEHICLE CIRCULATION PLAN
12. FIRE HYDRANT LAYOUT PLAN

PLAN FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF

TOWN OF LOS GATOS

"The Boulevard" - Vesting Tentative Map

ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE APPLICATION NO. S-24-009

TOWN OF LOS GATOS NPDES NOTES

1.    SEDIMENT FROM AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RETAINED ON SITE
USING STRUCTURAL CONTROLS AS REQUIRED BY THE STATEWIDE GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER PERMIT.

2.    STOCKPILES OF SOIL SHALL BE PROPERLY CONTAINED TO MINIMIZE SEDIMENT
TRANSPORT FROM THE SITE TO STREETS, DRAINAGE FACILITIES OR ADJACENT
PROPERTIES VIA RUNOFF, VEHICLE TRACKING, OR WIND AS REQUIRED BY THE
STATEWIDE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER PERMIT.

3.    APPROPRIATE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) FOR CONSTRUCTION-RELATED
MATERIALS, WASTES, SPILL OR RESIDES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO MINIMIZE
TRANSPORT FROM THE SITE TO STREETS, DRAINAGE FACILITIES, OR ADJOINING
PROPERTY BY WIND OR RUNOFF AS REQUIRED BY THE STATEWIDE GENERAL
CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER PERMIT.

4.    RUNOFF FROM EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLE WASHING SHALL BE CONTAINED AT
CONSTRUCTION SITES AND MUST NOT BE DISCHARGED TO RECEIVING WATERS OR TO
THE LOCAL STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

5.    ALL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR PERSONNEL ARE TO BE MADE
AWARE OF THE REQUIRED BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) AND GOOD
HOUSEKEEPING MEASURES FOR THE PROJECT SITE AND ANY ASSOCIATED
CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREAS.

6.    AT THE END OF EACH DAY OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS
AND WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE COLLECTED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED IN TRASH OR
RECYCLE BINS.

7.    CONSTRUCTION SITES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN SUCH A CONDITION THAT A STORM
DOES NOT CARRY WASTE OR POLLUTANTS OFF OF THE SITE. DISCHARGES OF MATERIAL
OTHER THAN STORMWATER (NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGES) ARE PROHIBITED EXCEPT
AS AUTHORIZED BY AN INDIVIDUAL NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION
SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT OR THE STATEWIDE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER
PERMIT.  POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: SOLID OR LIQUID
CHEMICAL SPILLS; WASTES FROM PAINTS, STAINS, SEALANTS, SOLVENTS, DETERGENTS,
GLUES, LIME, PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES, FERTILIZERS, WOOD PRESERVATIVES AND
ASBESTOS FIBERS, PAINT FLAKES OR STUCCO FRAGMENTS; FUELS, OILS, LUBRICANTS,
AND HYDRAULIC, RADIATOR OR BATTERY FLUIDS; CONCRETE AND RELATED CUTTING OR
CURING RESIDUES; FLOATABLE WASTES; WASTES FROM ENGINE/EQUIPMENT STEAM
CLEANING OR CHEMICAL DEGREASING; WASTES FROM STREET CLEANING; AND
SUPERCHLORINATED POTABLE WATER FROM LINE FLUSHING AND TESTING.  DURING
CONSTRUCTION, DISPOSAL OF SUCH MATERIALS SHOULD OCCUR IN A SPECIFIED AND
CONTROLLED TEMPORARY AREA ON-SITE PHYSICALLY SEPARATED FROM POTENTIAL
STORMWATER RUNOFF, WITH ULTIMATE DISPOSAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE
AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.

8.    DISCHARGING CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER PRODUCED BY DEWATERING
GROUNDWATER THAT HAS INFILTRATED INTO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE IS PROHIBITED.
DISCHARGING OF CONTAMINATED SOILS VIA SURFACE EROSION IS ALSO PROHIBITED.
DISCHARGING NON-CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER PRODUCED BY DEWATERING
ACTIVITIES REQUIRES A NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
(NPDES) PERMIT FROM THE RESPECTIVE STATE REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL
BOARD.

AB AGGREGATE BASE
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE
AD AREA DRAIN
ARV AIR RELEASE VALVE
BC BACK OF CURB
BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER
BW BOTTOM OF WALL
CATV CABLE TELEVISION
CB CATCH BASIN
CFS CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
C/L CENTERLINE
CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
CO CLEANOUT
CY CUBIC YARD
DCVA DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY
DI DROP INLET
DIA DIAMETER
DIP DUCTILE IRON PIPE
DS DOWNSPOUT
DWY DRIVEWAY
(E) EAST
EG EXISTING GRADE
ELEC ELECTRICAL
EP EDGE OF PATH
EVAE EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS EASEMENT
EX EXISTING
FC FACE OF CURB
FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
FF FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
FG FINISHED GRADE
FH FIRE HYDRANT
FL FLOW LINE
FM FORCED MAIN
FS FIRE SERVICE
FT FEET

G GAS
GA GAUGE
GB GRADE BREAK
GM GAS METER
GS GAS SERVICE
HDPE HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
HP HIGH POINT
IEE INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT
IN INCH
INV INVERT ELEVATION
LAT LATERAL
LG LIP OF GUTTER
LP LOW POINT
MAX MAXIMUM
MH MANHOLE
MIN MINIMUM
MPH MILES PER HOUR
(N) NORTH
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
PAD PAD ELEVATION
PCC PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
PERF PERFORATED
PG&E PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
PIEE PRIVATE INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT
PL PROPERTY LINE
PR PROPOSED
PSDE PRIVATE STORM DRAIN EASEMENT
PSE PUBLIC SERVICE EASEMENT
PSSE PRIVATE SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT
PUE PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
R RADIUS
RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

RIM RIM ELEVATION
R/W RIGHT-OF-WAY
(S) SOUTH
S SLOPE
SCC SANTA CLARA COUNTY
SCCFD SANTA CLARA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT
SD STORM DRAIN
SDCO STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT
SDE STORM DRAIN EASEMENT
SDMH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
SDR STANDARD DIMENSION RATIO
SF SQUARE FEET
SJWC SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY
SS SANITARY SEWER
SSCO SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
SSE SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT
SSMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
STD STANDARD
S/W SIDEWALK
TC TOP OF CURB
TELE TELEPHONE
TLG TOWN OF LOS GATOS
TW TOP OF WALL
TYP TYPICAL
VCP VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE
(W) WEST
W WATER
WM WATER METER
WS WATER SERVICE
WV WATER VALVE
WVSD WEST VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT
XING CROSSING

ABBREVIATIONS
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Blossom Hill Road

Shannon Road

Nino Avenue

Pine Avenue

Kennedy Road
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Saratoga-Los Gatos Rd

JOB NO 22101

BUILDING PAD 1-4

CUT (CY) MAX CUT
HEIGHT (SF) FILL (CY) MAX FILL

DEPTH (SF)
IMPORT/

EXPORT (CY)

YARD

DRIVEWAY & PARKING

AREA DESCRIPTION

TABLE OF PROPOSED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES

TOTAL

±86 ±0 ±86

±342 ±218 ±124 export

±1.4 ±0

±24 ±38 <±14>±0.9 ±1

±12 ±144 <±132>±1.7 ±1.9
STORM CHAMBERS ±179 ±0 ±179±5.3 ±0

for Condominium Purposes

"T
he

 B
ou

le
va

rd
" -

 V
es

tin
g 

Te
na

tiv
e 

M
ap

BUILDING PAD 5-6 ±11 ±29 <±18>±0.5 ±0.7
BUILDING PAD 7-10 ±30 ±7 ±23±1 ±0.5
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JOB NO 22101



DMA 2
1,430 SF

DMA 4
1,197 SF

DMA 3
559 SF

 TCM 1
 902 SF

DMA 1
24,240 SF

 TCM 4
36 SF

 TCM 3
15 SF

 TCM 2
40 SF
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JOB NO 22101

(including clearing, grading, stockpiling, or excavating)
Total Existing

(Pre-project) Area (ft  )
Impervious Area (IA)

TABLE OF PROPOSED PERVIOUS AND IMPERVIOUS AREAS
2

Project Totals Existing Area
Retained  (ft  )2 21

Existing Area
Replaced  (ft  )22

New Area
Created  (ft  )22

Total Post-
Project Area  (ft  )2

c. Total on-site IA 16,327 0 2,419 18,746
d. Total off-site IA 0 0 0 03

e. Total project IA 16,327 2,419 18,7460
f. Total new and replaced IA 18,746
Pervious Area (PA) 4

g. Total on-site PA 8,680
h. Total off-site PA 0 03

i. Total project PA 8,680

j. Total Project Area (2.e.+2.i.) 27,426

a.     TOTAL SITE AREA:  27,426(ft  )

11,099

11,099

27,426

b. Total Land Area Disturbed During Construction: 27,426(ft  )2

16,327

16,327

k. Percent Replacement of IA in Redevelopment Projects: (Existing on-site IA Replaced - Existing Total on-site IA) x 100%:  100%

9" MIN

6" MIN

12"

MIN

51"

3"

MIN

33"

6" MIN

8' MAX

381.60

382.10

VARIES

378.85

378.35

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PRELIMINARY PLANS

·

·

TREATMENT CONTROL MEASURE SUMMARY TABLE Bioretention

DMA # TCM # Location

Treatment Type

LID or

Non-LID

Sizing Method

Drainage

Area

(s.f.)

Existing

Impervious

Area

(s.f.)

Replaced

Impervious

Area

(s.f.)

New

Impervious

Area

(s.f.)

Pervious Area

(Permeable

Pavement)

(s.f.)

Treatment

Area

(Stormtech

Chambers)

(S.F.)

Pervious

Area

(Other)

(s.f.)

% Onsite Area

Treated by LID

or Non-LID TCM

Bioretention

Area

Required

(s.f.)

Bioretention

Area

Provided

(s.f.)

Overflow

Riser

Height

(in)

1 1 Onsite

Subsurface Infiltration

System

LID 1B. Volume
24,240 15,321 15,321 1,737 1,462

902
7,182

88.38% 0 0 N/A

2 2 Onsite

Bioretention unlined

w/o underdrain

LID

3. Flow-Volume

Combo

1,430
474 474 188 0 0 768 5.21% 40 40 6.50

3 3 Onsite

Bioretention unlined

w/o underdrain

LID

3. Flow-Volume

Combo

559 174 174 65 0 0 320 2.04% 15 15 7.00

4 4 Onsite

Bioretention unlined

w/o underdrain

LID

3. Flow-Volume

Combo

1,197
358 358 429 0 0 410 4.36% 36 36 6.60

Total Project Area: 27,426 16,327 16,327 2,419 1,462
902

8,680
100.00% 91 91
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JOB NO 22101

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PRELIMINARY PLANS

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION:

I.A. PROPERTY ADDRESS:

16492 LOS GATOS BLVD.

LOS GATOS, CA 95032

I.B. PROPERTY OWNER:

NICK GERA

II. RESPONSIBLE PARTY FOR MAINTENANCE:

II.A. CONTACT:

NICK GERA

II.B. PHONE NUMBER OF CONTACT:

(408) 391-9081 

 

II.C. EMAIL:

NGERA@COMCAST.NET

II.D. ADDRESS:

19341 MONTE VISTA DR.

SARATOGA, CA 95070

TABLE 1

ROUTINE MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES FOR SUBSURFACE INFILTRATION TRENCHES

NO. MAINTENANCE TASK FREQUENCY OF TASK

1

MONITOR OBSERVATION WELL TO CONFIRM THAT THE SUBSURFACE INFILTRATION

SYSTEM HAS DRAINED DURING DRY SEASON. IF INSPECTION INDICATES THAT THE

SYSTEM IS PARTIALLY OR COMPLETELY CLOGGED, RESTORE TO DESIGN

CONDITIONS.

ANNUALLY, DURING DRY SEASON

2

REMOVE OBSTRUCTIONS, DEBRIS AND TRASH NEAR INLET AND DISPOSE OF

PROPERLY.

MONTHLY DURING WET SEASON,

OR AS NEEDED AFTER STORM

EVENTS

3

CHECK OBSERVATION WELL 2 TO 3 DAYS AFTER STORMS TO CONFIRM DRAINAGE.

THE SUBSURFACE INFILTRATION SYSTEM SHOULD COMPLETELY DEWATER WITHIN

3 DAYS (PREFERRED) OR WITHIN 5 DAYS TO AVOID MOSQUITO PRODUCTION.

MONTHLY DURING WET SEASON,

OR AS NEEDED AFTER STORM

EVENTS

4

CHECK FOR EROSION AT INFLOW OR OVERFLOW STRUCTURES. REPAIR AS

NECESSARY.

MONTHLY, OR AS NEEDED AFTER

STORM EVENTS

5

INSPECT SUBSURFACE INFILTRATION SYSTEM USING THE ATTACHED INSPECTION

CHECKLIST.

MONTHLY, OR AFTER LARGE

STORM EVENTS, AND AFTER

REMOVAL OF ACCUMULATED

DEBRIS OR MATERIAL

TABLE 1

ROUTINE MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES FOR BIORETENTION AREAS

NO. MAINTENANCE TASK FREQUENCY OF TASK

1

REMOVE OBSTRUCTIONS, WEEDS, DEBRIS AND TRASH FROM BIORETENTION AREA

AND ITS INLETS AND OUTLETS; AND DISPOSE OF PROPERLY.

QUARTERLY, OR AS NEEDED

AFTER STORM EVENTS

2

INSPECT BIORETENTION AREA FOR STANDING WATER. IF STANDING WATER DOES

NOT DRAIN WITHIN 2-3 DAYS, TILL AND REPLACE THE SURFACE BIOTREATMENT

SOIL WITH THE APPROVED SOIL MIX AND REPLANT.

QUARTERLY, OR AS NEEDED

AFTER STORM EVENTS

3

CHECK UNDERDRAINS FOR CLOGGING. USE THE CLEANOUT RISER TO CLEAN ANY

CLOGGED UNDERDRAINS.

QUARTERLY, OR AS NEEDED

AFTER STORM EVENTS

4

MAINTAIN THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM AND ENSURE THAT PLANTS ARE RECEIVING

THE CORRECT AMOUNT OF WATER (IF APPLICABLE).

QUARTERLY

5

ENSURE THAT THE VEGETATION IS HEALTHY AND DENSE ENOUGH TO PROVIDE

FILTERING AND PROTECT SOILS FROM EROSION. PRUNE AND WEED THE

BIORETENTION AREA. REMOVE AND/OR REPLACE ANY DEAD PLANTS.

ANNUALLY, BEFORE THE WET

SEASON BEGINS

6

USE COMPOST AND OTHER NATURAL SOIL AMENDMENTS AND FERTILIZERS

INSTEAD OF SYNTHETIC FERTILIZERS, ESPECIALLY IF THE SYSTEM USES AN

UNDERDRAIN.

ANNUALLY, BEFORE THE WET

SEASON BEGINS

7

CHECK THAT MULCH IS AT APPROPRIATE DEPTH (2 - 3 INCHES PER SOIL

SPECIFICATIONS) AND REPLENISH AS NECESSARY BEFORE WET SEASON

BEGINS. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT 2” – 3” OF ARBOR MULCH BE REAPPLIED EVERY

YEAR.

ANNUALLY, BEFORE THE WET

SEASON BEGINS

8

INSPECT THE ENERGY DISSIPATION AT THE INLET TO ENSURE IT IS FUNCTIONING

ADEQUATELY, AND THAT THERE IS NO SCOUR OF THE SURFACE MULCH. REMOVE

ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT.

ANNUALLY, BEFORE THE WET

SEASON BEGINS

9

INSPECT OVERFLOW PIPE TO ENSURE THAT IT CAN SAFELY CONVEY EXCESS

FLOWS TO A STORM DRAIN. REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGED PIPING.

ANNUALLY, BEFORE THE WET

SEASON BEGINS

10

REPLACE BIOTREATMENT SOIL AND MULCH, IF NEEDED. CHECK FOR STANDING

WATER, STRUCTURAL FAILURE AND CLOGGED OVERFLOWS. REMOVE TRASH AND

DEBRIS. REPLACE DEAD PLANTS.

11 INSPECT BIORETENTION AREA USING THE ATTACHED INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

ANNUALLY, BEFORE THE WET

SEASON

TABLE 1

ROUTINE MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES FOR PERVIOUS PAVEMENT

NO. MAINTENANCE TASK FREQUENCY OF TASK

1

CHECK FOR SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS ACCUMULATION. PREVENT SOIL FROM

WASHING OR BLOWING ONTO THE PAVEMENT. DO NOT STORE SAND, SOIL, MULCH

OR OTHER LANDSCAPING MATERIALS ON PERVIOUS PAVEMENT SURFACES.

TWO TO FOUR TIMES ANNUALLY

2

CONDUCT PREVENTATIVE SURFACE CLEANING, USING COMMERCIALLY AVAILABLE

REGENERATIVE AIR OR VACUUM SWEEPERS, TO REMOVE SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS.

TWO TO FOUR TIMES ANNUALLY

3

INSPECT FOR ANY SIGNS OF PAVEMENT FAILURE. REPAIR ANY SURFACE

DEFORMATIONS OR BROKEN PAVERS. REPLACE MISSING JOINT FILLER IN PICP.

TWO TO FOUR TIMES ANNUALLY

4

CHECK FOR STANDING WATER ON THE PAVEMENT SURFACE WITHIN 30 MINUTES

AFTER A STORM EVENT.

TWO TO FOUR TIMES ANNUALLY

5

INSPECT UNDERDRAIN OUTLETS AND CLEANOUTS, PREFERABLY BEFORE THE WET

SEASON. REMOVE TRASH/DEBRIS.

TWO TO FOUR TIMES ANNUALLY

6 REMOVE SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS ACCUMULATION ON PERVIOUS PAVEMENT. TWO TO FOUR TIMES ANNUALLY

7

REMOVE WEEDS. MOW VEGETATION IN GRID PAVEMENTS (SUCH AS TURF BLOCK)

AS NEEDED.

AS NEEDED

8

PERFORM RESTORATIVE SURFACE CLEANING WITH A VACUUM SWEEPER, AND/OR

RECONSTRUCTION OF PART OF THE PERVIOUS SURFACE TO RESTORE SURFACE

PERMEABILITY AS NEEDED. REPLENISH AGGREGATE IN PICP JOINTS OR GRIDS AS

NEEDED AFTER RESTORATIVE SURFACE CLEANING.

AS NEEDED

9

POWER WASHING WITH SIMULTANEOUS VACUUMING ALSO CAN BE USED TO

RESTORE SURFACE INFILTRATION TO HIGHLY CLOGGED AREAS OF PERVIOUS

CONCRETE, POROUS ASPHALT OR PICP, BUT IS NOT RECOMMENDED FOR GRID

PAVEMENTS.

AS NEEDED

10 INSPECT PERVIOUS PAVING AREA USING THE ATTACHED INSPECTION CHECKLIST. QUARTERLY OR AS NEEDED
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JOB NO 22101

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PRELIMINARY PLANS

N
O

T
 
T

O
 
S

C
A

L
E

SC-800 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PART # STUB B C

SC800EPE06TPC

6" (150 mm)

21.4" (544 mm)

---

SC800EPE06BPC ---

0.9" (23 mm)

SC800EPE08TPC

8" (200 mm)

19.2" (488 mm)

---

SC800EPE08BPC ---

1.0" (25 mm)

SC800EPE10TPC

10" (250 mm)

17.0" (432 mm)

---

SC800EPE10BPC ---

1.2" (30 mm)

SC800EPE12TPC

12" (300 mm)

14.4" (366 mm)

---

SC800EPE12BPC ---

1.6" (41 mm)

SC800EPE15TPC

15" (375 mm)

11.3" (287 mm)

---

SC800EPE15BPC ---

1.7" (43 mm)

SC800EPE18TPC

18" (450 mm)

8.0" (203 mm)

---

SC800EPE18BPC ---

2.0" (51 mm)

SC800EPE24BPC

24" (600 mm)

---

2.3" (58 mm)

SC800EPE NONE SOLID END CAP

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL

NOMINAL CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 51.0" X 33.0" X 85.4" (1295 mm X 838 mm X 2169 mm)

CHAMBER STORAGE 50.6 CUBIC FEET (1.43 m³)

MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE* 78.4 CUBIC FEET (2.22 m³)

WEIGHT 81.8 lbs. (37.1 kg)

NOMINAL END CAP SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE (W X H X INSTALLED LENGTH) 46.5" X 32.6" X 10.5" (1181 mm X 828 mm X 267 mm)

END CAP STORAGE 3.4 CUBIC FEET (0.09 m³)

MINIMUM INSTALLED STORAGE** 14.7 CUBIC FEET (0.42 m³)

WEIGHT 15.7 lbs. (7.1 kg)

* ASSUMES 6" (152 mm) STONE ABOVE, BELOW, CHAMBER, 3" (75 mm)  BETWEEN CHAMBERS

**ASSUMES 6" (152 mm) STONE ABOVE AND BELOW END CAPS, 3" (75 mm) BETWEEN ROWS, 12" (305 mm) BEYOND END CAPS

PRE-CORED HOLES AT BOTTOM OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "BPC"

PRE-CORED HOLES AT TOP OF END CAP FOR PART NUMBERS ENDING WITH "TPC"

SC-800 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

NTS

90.6" (2301 mm) ACTUAL LENGTH

85.4" (2169 mm) INSTALLED LENGTH

BUILD ROW IN THIS DIRECTION

C

B

51.0"

(1295 mm)

33.0"

(838 mm)

46.5" (1181 mm)

12.2"

(310 mm)

START

END

OVERLAP NEXT CHAMBER HERE

(OVER SMALL CORRUGATION)

32.6"

(828 mm)

SC-800 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

CATCH BASIN

OR MANHOLE

SC-800 ISOLATOR ROW PLUS DETAIL

NTS

SC-800 END CAP

OPTIONAL INSPECTION PORT

SC-800 CHAMBER

ONE LAYER OF ADSPLUS625 WOVEN GEOTEXTILE BETWEEN

FOUNDATION STONE AND CHAMBERS

5' (1.5 m) MIN WIDE CONTINUOUS FABRIC WITHOUT SEAMS

24" (600 mm) HDPE ACCESS PIPE REQUIRED

USE END CAP PART #: SC800EPE24BPC

STORMTECH HIGHLY RECOMMENDS

FLEXSTORM INSERTS IN ANY UPSTREAM

STRUCTURES WITH OPEN GRATES

SUMP DEPTH TBD BY

SITE DESIGN ENGINEER

(24" [600 mm] MIN RECOMMENDED)

INSTALL FLAMP ON 24" (600 mm) ACESS PIPE

PART #: SC74024RAMP

ELEVATED BYPASS MANIFOLD

3

FOR STORMTECH

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

VISIT OUR  WEBSITE

SiteAssist

Advanced Drainage Systems, Inc.

IMPORTANT - NOTES FOR THE BIDDING AND INSTALLATION OF THE SC-800 SYSTEM

1. STORMTECH SC-800 CHAMBERS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE MANUFACTURER'S REPRESENTATIVE HAS

COMPLETED A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE INSTALLERS.

2. STORMTECH SC-800 CHAMBERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "STORMTECH

SC-310/SC-740/SC-800/DC-780 CONSTRUCTION GUIDE".

3. CHAMBERS ARE NOT TO BE BACKFILLED WITH A DOZER OR AN EXCAVATOR SITUATED OVER THE CHAMBERS.

STORMTECH RECOMMENDS 3 BACKFILL METHODS:

· STONESHOOTER LOCATED OFF THE CHAMBER BED.

· BACKFILL AS ROWS ARE BUILT USING AN EXCAVATOR ON THE FOUNDATION STONE OR SUBGRADE.

· BACKFILL FROM OUTSIDE THE EXCAVATION USING A LONG BOOM HOE OR EXCAVATOR.

4. THE FOUNDATION STONE SHALL BE LEVELED AND COMPACTED PRIOR TO PLACING CHAMBERS.

5. JOINTS BETWEEN CHAMBERS SHALL BE PROPERLY SEATED PRIOR TO PLACING STONE.

6. MAINTAIN MINIMUM - 6" (150 mm) SPACING BETWEEN THE CHAMBER ROWS.

7. EMBEDMENT STONE SURROUNDING CHAMBERS MUST BE A CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE OR RECYCLED

CONCRETE; AASHTO M43 #3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, OR 57.

8. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH CHAMBER FOUNDATION MATERIALS BEARING CAPACITIES

TO THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER.

9. ADS RECOMMENDS THE USE OF "FLEXSTORM CATCH IT" INSERTS DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR ALL INLETS TO PROTECT

THE SUBSURFACE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FROM CONSTRUCTION SITE RUNOFF.

NOTES FOR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

1. STORMTECH SC-800 CHAMBERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "STORMTECH

SC-310/SC-740/SC-800/DC-780 CONSTRUCTION GUIDE".

2. THE USE OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT OVER SC-800 CHAMBERS IS LIMITED:

· NO EQUIPMENT IS ALLOWED ON BARE CHAMBERS.

· NO RUBBER TIRED LOADERS, DUMP TRUCKS, OR EXCAVATORS ARE ALLOWED UNTIL PROPER FILL DEPTHS ARE

REACHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "STORMTECH SC-310/SC-740/SC-800/DC-780 CONSTRUCTION GUIDE".

· WEIGHT LIMITS FOR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT CAN BE FOUND IN THE "STORMTECH

SC-310/SC-740/SC-800/DC-780 CONSTRUCTION GUIDE".

3. FULL 36" (900 mm) OF STABILIZED COVER MATERIALS OVER THE CHAMBERS IS REQUIRED FOR DUMP TRUCK TRAVEL OR

DUMPING.

USE OF A DOZER TO PUSH EMBEDMENT STONE BETWEEN THE ROWS OF CHAMBERS MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE

CHAMBERS AND IS NOT AN ACCEPTABLE BACKFILL METHOD. ANY CHAMBERS DAMAGED BY THE "DUMP AND PUSH" METHOD

ARE NOT COVERED UNDER THE STORMTECH STANDARD WARRANTY.

CONTACT STORMTECH AT 1-800-821-6710 WITH ANY QUESTIONS ON INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS OR WEIGHT LIMITS FOR

CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT.

SC-800 STORMTECH CHAMBER SPECIFICATIONS

1. CHAMBERS SHALL BE STORMTECH SC-800.

2. CHAMBERS SHALL BE ARCH-SHAPED AND SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FROM VIRGIN, IMPACT-MODIFIED POLYPROPYLENE

COPOLYMERS.

3. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED

WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".

4. CHAMBER ROWS SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS, UNOBSTRUCTED INTERNAL SPACE WITH NO INTERNAL SUPPORTS THAT WOULD

IMPEDE FLOW OR LIMIT ACCESS FOR INSPECTION.

5. THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE CHAMBERS, THE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL, AND THE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL ENSURE

THAT THE LOAD FACTORS SPECIFIED IN THE AASHTO LRFD BRIDGE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 12.12, ARE MET FOR: 1)

LONG-DURATION DEAD LOADS AND 2) SHORT-DURATION LIVE LOADS, BASED ON THE AASHTO DESIGN TRUCK WITH CONSIDERATION

FOR IMPACT AND MULTIPLE VEHICLE PRESENCES.

6. CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND ALLOWABLE LOAD CONFIGURATIONS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787,

"STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".

LOAD CONFIGURATIONS SHALL INCLUDE: 1) INSTANTANEOUS (<1 MIN) AASHTO DESIGN TRUCK LIVE LOAD ON MINIMUM COVER 2)

MAXIMUM PERMANENT (75-YR) COVER LOAD AND 3) ALLOWABLE COVER WITH PARKED (1-WEEK)  AASHTO DESIGN TRUCK.

7. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING

STACKING LUGS.

· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 2”.

· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT SHALL BE

GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 750 LBS/FT/%.  THE ASC IS DEFINED IN SECTION 6.2.8 OF ASTM F2418.  AND b) TO RESIST

CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE

PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD OR YELLOW COLORS.

8. ONLY CHAMBERS THAT ARE APPROVED BY THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER WILL BE ALLOWED. UPON REQUEST BY THE SITE DESIGN

ENGINEER OR OWNER, THE CHAMBER MANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMIT A STRUCTURAL EVALUATION FOR APPROVAL BEFORE

DELIVERING CHAMBERS TO THE PROJECT SITE AS FOLLOWS:

· THE STRUCTURAL EVALUATION SHALL BE SEALED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

· THE STRUCTURAL EVALUATION SHALL DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SAFETY FACTORS ARE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 1.95 FOR

DEAD LOAD AND 1.75 FOR LIVE LOAD, THE MINIMUM REQUIRED BY ASTM F2787 AND BY SECTIONS 3 AND 12.12 OF THE AASHTO

LRFD BRIDGE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR THERMOPLASTIC PIPE.

· THE TEST DERIVED CREEP MODULUS AS SPECIFIED IN ASTM F2418 SHALL BE USED FOR PERMANENT DEAD LOAD DESIGN

EXCEPT THAT IT SHALL BE THE 75-YEAR MODULUS USED FOR DESIGN.

9. CHAMBERS AND END CAPS SHALL BE PRODUCED AT AN ISO 9001 CERTIFIED MANUFACTURING FACILITY.

10. MANIFOLD SIZE TO BE DETERMINED BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER. SEE TECHNICAL NOTE 6.32 FOR MANIFOLD SIZING GUIDANCE. DUE TO

THE ADAPTATION OF THIS CHAMBER SYSTEM TO SPECIFIC SITE AND DESIGN CONSTRAINTS, IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO CUT AND

COUPLE ADDITIONAL PIPE TO STANDARD MANIFOLD COMPONENTS IN THE FIELD.

11. ADS DOES NOT DESIGN OR PROVIDE MEMBRANE LINER SYSTEMS. TO MINIMIZE THE LEAKAGE POTENTIAL OF LINER SYSTEMS, THE

MEMBRANE LINER SYSTEM SHOULD BE DESIGNED BY A KNOWLEDGEABLE GEOTEXTILE PROFESSIONAL AND INSTALLED BY A

QUALIFIED CONTRACTOR.

NOTE:

INSPECTION PORTS MAY BE CONNECTED THROUGH ANY CHAMBER CORRUGATION CREST.

STORMTECH CHAMBER

8" (200 mm) NYLOPLAST UNIVERSAL INLINE DRAIN

BODY (PART# 2708AG4IPKIT) OR TRAFFIC

RATED BOX W/SOLID LOCKING COVER

CONCRETE COLLAR

ASPHALT OVERLAY FOR

TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS

12" (300 mm) MIN WIDTH

8" (200 mm) MIN THICKNESS OF ASPHALT

OVERLAYAND CONCRETE COLLAR

4" PVC INSPECTION PORT DETAIL

(SC SERIES CHAMBER)

NTS

CONCRETE COLLAR / ASPHALT OVERLAY

NOT REQUIRED FOR GREENSPACE OR

NON-TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS

4" (100 mm) SDR 35 PIPE

4" (100 mm) INSERTA TEE

TO BE CENTERED ON CORRUGATION CREST

NYLOPLAST 8" (200 mm) LOCKING SOLID

COVER AND FRAME

4" PVC INSPECTION PORT DETAIL (SC SERIES CHAMBER)

4

INSERTA-TEE SIDE INLET DETAIL

INSERTA TEE DETAIL

NTS

INSERTA TEE

CONNECTION

CONVEYANCE PIPE

MATERIAL MAY VARY

(PVC, HDPE, ETC.)

PLACE ADSPLUS WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

(CENTERED ON INSERTA-TEE INLET) OVER

BEDDING STONE FOR SCOUR PROTECTION AT

SIDE INLET CONNECTIONS. GEOTEXTILE MUST

EXTEND 6" (150 mm) PAST CHAMBER FOOT

INSERTA TEE TO BE

INSTALLED, CENTERED

OVER CORRUGATION

SIDE VIEW
SECTION A-A

A

A

DO NOT INSTALL

INSERTA-TEE AT

CHAMBER JOINTS

NOTES:

· PART NUMBERS WILL VARY BASED ON INLET PIPE

MATERIALS. CONTACT STORMTECH FOR MORE

INFORMATION.

· CONTACT ADS ENGINEERING SERVICES IF INSERTA TEE

INLET MUST BE RAISED AS NOT ALL INVERTS ARE

POSSIBLE.

CHAMBER

MAX DIAMETER OF

INSERTA TEE

HEIGHT FROM BASE

OF CHAMBER (X)

SC-310

6" (150 mm) 4" (100 mm)

SC-740

10" (250 mm) 4" (100 mm)

SC-800

10" (250 mm) 4" (100 mm)

DC-780

10" (250 mm) 4" (100 mm)

MC-3500

12" (300 mm) 6" (150 mm)

MC-4500

12" (300 mm) 8" (200 mm)

MC-7200

12" (300 mm) 8" (200 mm)

INSERTA TEE FITTINGS AVAILABLE FOR SDR 26, SDR 35, SCH 40 IPS

GASKETED & SOLVENT WELD, N-12, HP STORM, C-900 OR DUCTILE IRON

(X)

6

UNDERDRAIN DETAIL

UNDERDRAIN DETAIL

NTS

A

A

B B

SECTION A-A

SECTION B-B

NUMBER AND SIZE OF UNDERDRAINS PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER

4" (100 mm) TYP FOR SC-310 & SC-160LP SYSTEMS

6" (150 mm) TYP FOR SC-740, SC-800, DC-780, MC-3500, MC-4500 & MC-7200 SYSTEMS

OUTLET MANIFOLD

STORMTECH

END CAP

STORMTECH

CHAMBERS

STORMTECH

CHAMBER

STORMTECH

END CAP

DUAL WALL

PERFORATED

HDPE

UNDERDRAIN

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

FOUNDATION STONE

BENEATH CHAMBERS

FOUNDATION STONE

BENEATH CHAMBERS

5

SC-800 CROSS SECTION DETAIL

D

C

B

A

ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH SC-800 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

PLEASE NOTE:

1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".

2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 6" (150 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.

3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR

COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.

4. ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.

5. WHERE RECYCLED CONCRETE AGGREGATE IS USED IN LAYERS 'A' OR 'B' THE MATERIAL SHOULD ALSO MEET THE ACCEPTABILITY CRITERIA OUTLINED IN TECHNICAL NOTE 6.20 "RECYCLED CONCRETE STRUCTURAL BACKFILL".

NOTES:

1. CHAMBERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418, "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".

2. SC-800 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".

3. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSING THE BEARING RESISTANCE (ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY) OF THE SUBGRADE SOILS AND THE DEPTH OF FOUNDATION STONE WITH

CONSIDERATION FOR THE RANGE OF EXPECTED SOIL MOISTURE CONDITIONS. REFERENCE STORMTECH DESIGN MANUAL FOR BEARING CAPACITY GUIDANCE.

4. PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL FOR BOTH VERTICAL AND SLOPED EXCAVATION WALLS.

5. REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDLING AND INSTALLATION:

· TO MAINTAIN THE WIDTH OF CHAMBERS DURING SHIPPING AND HANDLING, CHAMBERS SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL, INTERLOCKING STACKING LUGS.

· TO ENSURE A SECURE JOINT DURING INSTALLATION AND BACKFILL, THE HEIGHT OF THE CHAMBER JOINT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2”.

· TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE ARCH SHAPE DURING INSTALLATION, a) THE ARCH STIFFNESS CONSTANT AS DEFINED IN SECTION 6.2.8 OF ASTM F2418 SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 750

LBS/FT/%. AND b) TO RESIST CHAMBER DEFORMATION DURING INSTALLATION AT ELEVATED TEMPERATURES (ABOVE 73° F / 23° C), CHAMBERS SHALL BE PRODUCED FROM REFLECTIVE GOLD OR YELLOW

COLORS.

MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION AASHTO  MATERIAL CLASSIFICATIONS COMPACTION / DENSITY REQUIREMENT

D

FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'D' STARTS FROM THE

TOP OF THE 'C' LAYER TO THE BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE

PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED GRADE ABOVE. NOTE

THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE PART OF THE 'D' LAYER.

ANY SOIL/ROCK MATERIALS, NATIVE SOILS, OR PER ENGINEER'S

PLANS. CHECK PLANS FOR PAVEMENT SUBGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

N/A

PREPARE PER SITE DESIGN ENGINEER'S PLANS. PAVED

INSTALLATIONS MAY HAVE STRINGENT MATERIAL AND

PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

C

INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C' STARTS FROM

THE TOP OF THE EMBEDMENT STONE ('B' LAYER) TO 15" (375

mm) ABOVE THE TOP OF THE CHAMBER. NOTE THAT

PAVEMENT SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C' LAYER.

GRANULAR WELL-GRADED SOIL/AGGREGATE MIXTURES, <35%

FINES OR PROCESSED AGGREGATE.

 MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE MATERIALS CAN BE USED IN LIEU OF

THIS LAYER.

AASHTO M145¹

A-1, A-2-4, A-3

OR

AASHTO M43¹

3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57, 6, 67, 68, 7, 78, 8, 89, 9, 10

BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 12" (300 mm) OF MATERIAL

OVER THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED. COMPACT ADDITIONAL

LAYERS IN 6" (150 mm) MAX LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR

DENSITY FOR WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE

DENSITY FOR PROCESSED AGGREGATE MATERIALS. ROLLER

GROSS VEHICLE WEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 12,000 lbs (53 kN).

DYNAMIC FORCE NOT TO EXCEED 20,000 lbs (89 kN).

B

EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE CHAMBERS

FROM THE FOUNDATION STONE ('A' LAYER) TO THE 'C' LAYER

ABOVE.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE OR RECYCLED CONCRETE

5

AASHTO M43¹

3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57

NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.

A

FOUNDATION STONE: FILL BELOW CHAMBERS FROM THE

SUBGRADE UP TO THE FOOT (BOTTOM) OF THE CHAMBER.

CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE OR RECYCLED CONCRETE

5

AASHTO M43¹

3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57

PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT SURFACE.

2,3

12" (300 mm) MIN 12" (300 mm) MIN51" (1295 mm)

3"

(75 mm) MIN

SUBGRADE SOILS

(SEE NOTE 3)

PAVEMENT LAYER (DESIGNED

BY SITE DESIGN ENGINEER)

8'

(2.4 m) MAX

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL

AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS

*TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT. FOR

UNPAVED INSTALLATIONS WHERE RUTTING

FROM VEHICLES MAY OCCUR, INCREASE

COVER TO 21" (525 mm).

**THIS CROSS SECTION DETAIL REPRESENTS

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATION.

PLEASE SEE THE LAYOUT SHEET(S) FOR

PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

15"

(375 mm) MIN*

6" (150 mm) MIN

EXCAVATION WALL

(CAN BE SLOPED OR VERTICAL)

PERIMETER STONE

(SEE NOTE 4)

SC-800 END CAP

33"

(838 mm)

6" (150 mm) MIN

(SEE NOTE 3)
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INSPECTION & MAINTENANCE

STEP 1) INSPECT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR SEDIMENT

A. INSPECTION PORTS (IF PRESENT)

A.1. REMOVE/OPEN LID ON NYLOPLAST INLINE DRAIN

A.2. REMOVE AND CLEAN FLEXSTORM FILTER IF INSTALLED

A.3. USING A FLASHLIGHT AND STADIA ROD, MEASURE DEPTH OF SEDIMENT AND RECORD ON MAINTENANCE LOG

A.4. LOWER A CAMERA INTO ISOLATOR ROW PLUS FOR VISUAL INSPECTION OF SEDIMENT LEVELS (OPTIONAL)

A.5. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

B. ALL ISOLATOR PLUS ROWS

B.1. REMOVE COVER FROM STRUCTURE AT UPSTREAM END OF ISOLATOR ROW PLUS

B.2. USING A FLASHLIGHT, INSPECT DOWN THE ISOLATOR ROW PLUS THROUGH OUTLET PIPE

i) MIRRORS ON POLES OR CAMERAS MAY BE USED TO AVOID A CONFINED SPACE ENTRY

ii) FOLLOW OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY IF ENTERING MANHOLE

B.3. IF SEDIMENT IS AT, OR ABOVE, 3" (80 mm) PROCEED TO STEP 2. IF NOT, PROCEED TO STEP 3.

STEP 2) CLEAN OUT ISOLATOR ROW PLUS USING THE JETVAC PROCESS

A. A FIXED CULVERT CLEANING NOZZLE WITH REAR FACING SPREAD OF 45" (1.1 m) OR MORE IS PREFERRED

B. APPLY MULTIPLE PASSES OF JETVAC UNTIL BACKFLUSH WATER IS CLEAN

C. VACUUM STRUCTURE SUMP AS REQUIRED

STEP 3) REPLACE ALL COVERS, GRATES, FILTERS, AND LIDS; RECORD OBSERVATIONS AND ACTIONS.

STEP 4) INSPECT AND CLEAN BASINS AND MANHOLES UPSTREAM OF THE STORMTECH SYSTEM.

NOTES

1. INSPECT EVERY 6 MONTHS DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF OPERATION. ADJUST THE INSPECTION INTERVAL BASED ON PREVIOUS

OBSERVATIONS OF SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION AND HIGH WATER ELEVATIONS.

2. CONDUCT JETTING AND VACTORING ANNUALLY OR WHEN INSPECTION SHOWS THAT MAINTENANCE IS NECESSARY.
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"

2
'-
0

"

3'-0"

1'-0"

1'-6"

EQUIP
WELL

LOW
SLOPE

EQUIP
WELL

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

EQUIP
WELL

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

EQUIP
WELL

2
/1

2

2
/1

2

2
/1

2

2
/1

2

2/12

2/12

2/12

2/12

PARAPET WALLPARAPET WALL

EQUIPMENT
SHIELDED BY
EQUIP WELL, TYP

FLAT PROFILE
SKYLIGHT, TYP

D
R

D
R

DRDR

W W

WW

96'-0"
BUILDING 1

25'-0"
UNIT 10

22'-1/4"

UNIT 9
22'-1/4"

UNIT 8
25'-0"
UNIT 7

11'-4" 10'-8"

3
'-
10

"
12

'-
8

1/
2
"

13
'-
91

/2
"

12
'-
6
"

3
'-
0

"

8'-11" 15'-1" 2'-0"

11
'-
91

/2
"

10'-5"
10'-41/2"

13'-1/2"

14
'-
1"

7'-9"

9'
-1

1"

14'-71/2"

10
'-
7"

12
'-
2

1/
2
"

11
'-
6
"

10'-31/4"

10'-8"

11
'-
5
"

5'-7"

4'-6"

1
A2.1

2
A2.1

ODS B.1.2
UPPER FLOOR
OFFSET FROM

BELOW
FLOOR BY 5FT

BATH 2

W.I.C.

PRIMARY BEDROOM

BEDROOM 2

BEDROOM 3

LAUNDRY

UPDN

BATH 2

W.I.C.

PRIMARY BEDROOM

BEDROOM 2

BEDROOM 3

LAUNDRY

UP DN

HALLHALL

12
'-
5
"

10'-41/2"5
'-
4
"

DN

PRIMARY
BATH PRIMARY

BEDROOM

BEDROOM 2
BEDROOM 3

BATH 2

W.I.C.

SKYLIGHT

DN

PRIMARY
BATH PRIMARY

BEDROOM

BEDROOM 2
BEDROOM 3

BATH 2

W.I.C.

SKYLIGHT

PRIMARY
BATH

PRIMARY
BATH

HALL HALL

CONDO UNIT 1, 7, 10
4 BEDROOMS, 3.5 BATHS, 2 CAR GARAGE
  GARAGE
   1ST FLOOR
   2ND FLOOR
   3RD FLOOR
   TOTAL HOUSE
   TOTAL STRUCTURE

CONDO UNIT 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9
4 BEDROOMS, 3.5 BATHS, 2 CAR GARAGE
  GARAGE
   1ST FLOOR
   2ND FLOOR
   3RD FLOOR
   TOTAL HOUSE
   TOTAL STRUCTURE

CONDO UNIT 6
4 BEDROOMS, 3 BATHS, 2 CAR GARAGE
  GARAGE
   1ST FLOOR
   2ND FLOOR
   TOTAL HOUSE
   TOTAL STRUCTURE

519 SF
599 SF
968 SF
1,034 SF
2601 SF
3,120 SF

492 SF
465 SF
848 SF
955 SF
2,268 SF
2,760 SF

486 SF
1007 SF
1325 SF
2,332 SF
2,818 SF

FLOOR AREA PER UNIT

MAX FAR PER C1:HEOZ OVERLAY = 1.0

S7
8°

 40
' 1

7"
E

17
6.3

1

S7
8°

 36
' 1

4"
E

20
9.0

5

S33° 07' 05"W 100.00

N33° 06' 00"E 50.59

S7
8°

 40
' 1

7"
E

32
.85

S33° 07' 05"W 150.86

N
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 1 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 1 - SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 1 - ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 1 - THIRD FLOOR PLAN

KEY

THE EQUIPMENT WELL SCREENING WILL NOT BE
SHORTER THAN THE EQUIPMENT HEIGHT.
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07/23/25

-27

BUILDING 1
ELEVATIONS
& SECTIONS

FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

F
L

9'
-6

"
F
L

9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

3
4
'-
6
"

UNIT 1

2
9'
-8

"
T
O

 E
A
V

E

B.1.1c

B.1.1f

painted siding 25.2%

ENTRY

B.4.1c

B.4.3
total fenestration 258sf

fenestration provided along
balcony 128 sf (50%)

B.4.3 lighting

B.4.3 decor element

PARAPETS PARAPETS

HOUSE
FF 383.90FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

F
L

9'
-6

"
F
L

9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

3
4
'-
6
"

B
L
D

G
 H

T
.

UNIT 7 UNIT 8 UNIT 9 UNIT 10

PARAPETSPARAPETS

GARAGE
FF 383.45

GARAGE
FF 383.45

FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

F
L

9'
-6

"
F
L

9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

3
4
'-
6
"

B
L
D

G
 H

T
.

ENTRY

PARAPETSPARAPETS

HOUSE FF
383.95

HOUSE FF
383.95

FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

1'
-1

"
9'
-6

"
1'
-1

"
9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

3
4
'-
6
"

B
L
D

G
 H

T

28'-6"
UNIT 10

22'-1/4"

UNIT 9
22'-1/4"

UNIT 8
28'-6"
UNIT 7

ENTRY ENTRY

PARAPETS
PARAPETS

HOUSE FF
383.95

HOUSE FF
383.95

FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

F
L

9'
-6

"
1'
-1

"
9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

3
4
'-
6
"

B
L
D

G
. 
H
T
.

2
9'
-1

1"
T
O

 R
O

O
F

75° 75°

EXISTING GRADE

FIRE LADDER

PARAPETSPARAPETS

GARAGEBATH 3OFFICE/
BEDROOM 4

KITCHENDININGLIVINGBALCONY

PRIMARY
BEDROOM

W.I.C. BATH 2 BEDROOM 2

EQUIP WELL

FF 383.45
GARAGE

FF 383.95
HOUSE FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

F
L

9'
-6

"
F
L

9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

24'-6"
UNIT 7

22'-0"
UNIT 8

22'-0"
UNIT 9

24'-6"
UNIT 10

75°
75°

EXISTING GRADE

FIRE LADDERFIRE LADDER

GARAGE GARAGE GARAGE

PARAPETSPARAPETS

DINING DINING LIVINGVESTIBULE

BATH 2 CORRIDOR CORRIDOR BATH 2 LAUNDRY COR. BEDROOM 2

EQUIP WELL EQUIP WELLEQUIP WELL EQUIP WELL

GARAGE

LIVING VESTIBULE

LAUNDRYCOR.BEDROOM 2

FF 383.45
GARAGE

FF 383.45
GARAGE

3
4
'-
6
"

B
L
D

G
 H

T
.

stain wood siding 25.8%stucco 49%

painted siding 25.2%

stucco

stucco

stucco stucco

painted
siding

wood
siding

painted
siding

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 1 - WEST (FRONT) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 1 - NORTH (LEFT) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 1 - EAST (REAR) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 1 - SOUTH (RIGHT) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"2 BLDG 1 - SECTION B-B
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"1 BLDG 1 - SECTION A-A

ELEVATION MATERIALS

PAINTED SMOOTH STUCCO,
BENJAMIN MOORE AF-5
FROSTINE

6" WIDE VERTICAL COMPOSITE
BOARD SIDING,
BENJAMIN MOORE CSP-45
STREET CHIC

PAINTED WOOD FASCIA &
RECTANGULAR METAL GUTTER,
BENJAMIN MOORE 1631
MIDNIGHT OIL

COMPOSITE WOOD SIDING
PERUVIAN TEAK

FIBERGLASS WINDOWS
& DOORS, BLACK

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE
ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS SHALL RESTRAIN
LIGHT TO A MIN 30 DEGREES BELOW THE
HORIZONTAL PLANE OF THE LIGHT SOURCE
AND WILL NOT SHINE DIRECTLY ON LANDS
OF ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL ZONED
PROPERTIES.

PAINTED METAL RAILING W/
LOUVER STYLE SCREEN

METAL TRELLIS OVER
WALKWAY

PAINTED SECTIONAL
ROLL-UP GARAGE DOOR
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A2.2

07/23/25

-28

BUILDING 2
FLOOR AND
ROOF PLANS

22'-1"

2'-5"

2
'-0

"

5'-1"
LANDING

2'-5"22'-1"
UNIT 1

22'-1/2"

UNIT 2

22'-0"
UNIT 3

22'-0"
UNIT 4

7'
-1

1"
1'
-1

0
"

15
'-
2
"

6
'-
5

1/
2
"

19
'-
6

3
/4

"

1'
-9

3
/4

"

2
0

'-
3
"

21'-1"

5
'-
8

1/
2
"

12
'-
10

1/
2
"

13'-1/2"

5'-1"8'-1/2"5'-101/2"8'-0"
1'-6"

5'-6"
1'-6"

13'-6"

10'-2"

12'-8"

15
'-3

"

5'-7"

9'-1"

23'-7"

2
0

'-
9"

4
3
'-
6
"

13'-6"8'-6"

1'
-6

"

1'
-0

"

1'
-0

"

1'-6"

8'-6"13'-6"

4
4
'-
6
"

16
'-9"

4'-0"

2
0

'-
0

"
P
A
R

K
IN

G
 T

Y
P

10'-0"
PARKING TYP

1'
-0

",
 t

yp
.

5
'-1"

e
ntry

ODS, B1.1. option c
covered area exceeding 24sf.

ODS, B1.1. option b
facade offset min 2FT

ODS, B4.4. garage door
recessed 12 inch

ODS, B1.1. option e
ground floor open >60sf.

ODS, B4.1. option c
weather protection
min 3ft deep, in 20% of facade

ODS, B4.3.
light option

ODS, B4.7. option a

UP

2-CAR GARAGE

OFFICE/
BEDROOM 4

BATH 3

FOYER

UP

2-CAR GARAGE

OFFICE/
BEDROOM 4

BATH 3

FOYER

UP

2-CAR GARAGE

OFFICE/
BEDROOM 4

BATH 3

FOYER

UP

FOYER

2-CAR GARAGE

OFFICE/
BEDROOM 4

FOYER

COVERED
PORCH

BATH 3

UP

COAT

(2) 10FT X 20FT
PARKING SPACES

(2) 10FT X 20FT
PARKING SPACES

(2) 10FT X 20FT
PARKING SPACES

(2) 10FT X 20FT
PARKING SPACES

COAT

COAT

COAT

HALL

EQUIP
COAT

1
A2.3

2
A2.3

1
A2.5

R
E

F

R
E

F

R
E

F

REF

15'-1"5
'-0

"

10'-8" 11'-4" 11'-4" 10'-8"

10'-8" 11'-4"

1'
-1

0
"

15
'-
2
"

2
7'
-1

0
"

8
'-11"

8'-6"13'-6"

4
3
'-
6
"

22'-0"
UNIT 3

22'-0"
UNIT 4

8'-11" 15'-1" 3'-0"

4
'-0

"

4'-0"

8'-0" 19'-0"

4'-6"

1'
-0

"
5
'-
5
"

11'-7"

1'
-0

"
O

/H
 T

Y
P
.

1'-6"

11'-4"

4
5
'-
6
"

13
'-
4
"

10
'-
6
"

5
'-
2

1/
2
"

1'
-0

"
O

/H

22'-0"
UNIT 2

27'-0"
UNIT 1

PRIVATE
RECREATIONAL
SPACE
63 SF, TYP

PRIVATE RECREATIONAL
SPACE
179 SF, TYP

ROOF,
TYP

ROOF,
TYP

ODS, B4.1. option b
balcony min 2ft deep
min 20% of facade.

ODS, B4.3. balcony
providing 40% of
fenestration.

UP

DN

PWDR

PANTRY

DINING

BALCONY

KITCHEN

LIVING

UP

DN

PWDR

PANTRY

DINING

BALCONY

KITCHEN

LIVING

UP

DN

PWDR

PANTRY

DINING

BALCONY

KITCHEN

LIVING

UP

DN

PWDR

PANTRY

KITCHEN

BALCONY

UPDN

POWDER

NOOK

PANTRY

LIVING

DINING

COAT

COAT

COAT

COAT

1
A2.3

2
A2.3

1
A2.5

D
R

D
R

D
R

DR

W

W

W

W

3
'-0

"

15'-1"

2'-0"

10'-8" 11'-4" 8'-11" 15'-1" 4'-6"

3
'-
10

"
12

'-
8

1/
2
"

13
'-
91

/2
"

12
'-
6
"

3
'-

1/
2
"

2'-1/2"1'-0"17'-0"8'-0"

8'-1/2"13'-111/2"

1'
-5

"
6
'-
6
"

1'
-2

"

9'-3
"

10'-8"5'-7"

11'-5
"

10'-31/4"

11'-6
"

14'-71/2"

12
'-
2

3
/4

"

10'-41/2"

12
'-
5
"

10'-5"

11
'-
91

/2
"

5
'-
4
"

13'-1/2"

14
'-
1"

9'
-1

1"

8'-2"

9'
-1

1"
11

'-
91

/2
"

1
A2.3

2
A2.3

ODS B.1.2
UPPER FLOOR
OFFSET FROM
BELOW
FLOOR BY 5FT

BATH 2

W.I.C.

PRIMARY BEDROOM

BEDROOM 2

BEDROOM 3

LAUNDRY

UPDN

HALL

7'-9"

10
'-7"

7'-9"

1
A2.5

DN

PRIMARY
BATHPRIMARY

BEDROOM

BEDROOM 2
BEDROOM 3

BATH 2

W.I.C.

SKYLIGHT

DN

PRIMARY
BATHPRIMARY

BEDROOM

BEDROOM 2
BEDROOM 3

BATH 2

W.I.C.

SKYLIGHT

DN

PRIMARY
BATH PRIMARY

BEDROOM

BEDROOM 2
BEDROOM 3

BATH 2

W.I.C.

SKYLIGHT

DN

PRIMARY
BATH

BEDROOM 3

PRIMARY
BATH

HALL

HALL

HALL

1
A2.3

2
A2.3

2
'-
0

"

3'-0"

1'-0"

1'-6"

1'-6
"

2
'-
0

"

6"

1'-0"

1'
-0

"

1'
-0

"

1'-6"

1'
-0

"

1'
-0

"

1'-0"

1'
-0

"

1'-6"

1'-0"

1'
-0

"

1'
-0

"

1'-6"

1'
-0

"

1'
-0

"

1'
-0

"

1'-0"

1'
-0

"

1'-0"

1'-6"

PARAPET WALL

EQUIP
WELL

LOW
SLOPE

EQUIP
WELL

LOW
SLOPE

EQUIP
WELL

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

LOW
SLOPE

EQUIP
WELL

2
/12

2
/12

2
/12

2
/12

2
/1

2

2
/1

2

2/12

2/12

1
A2.5

PARAPET WALLPARAPET WALL

EQUIPMENT SHIELDED
BY WELL

EQUIPMENT
SHIELDED BY
WELL

FLAT PROFILE
SKYLIGHT, TYP

CONDO UNIT 1, 7, 10
4 BEDROOMS, 3.5 BATHS, 2 CAR GARAGE
  GARAGE
   1ST FLOOR
   2ND FLOOR
   3RD FLOOR
   TOTAL HOUSE
   TOTAL STRUCTURE

CONDO UNIT 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9
4 BEDROOMS, 3.5 BATHS, 2 CAR GARAGE
  GARAGE
   1ST FLOOR
   2ND FLOOR
   3RD FLOOR
   TOTAL HOUSE
   TOTAL STRUCTURE

CONDO UNIT 6
4 BEDROOMS, 3 BATHS, 2 CAR GARAGE
  GARAGE
   1ST FLOOR
   2ND FLOOR
   TOTAL HOUSE
   TOTAL STRUCTURE

519 SF
599 SF
968 SF
1,034 SF
2601 SF
3,120 SF

492 SF
465 SF
848 SF
955 SF
2,268 SF
2,760 SF

486 SF
1007 SF
1325 SF
2,332 SF
2,818 SF

FLOOR AREA PER UNIT

MAX FAR PER C1:HEOZ OVERLAY = 1.0

S7
8°

 40
' 1

7"
E

17
6.3

1

S7
8°

 36
' 1

4"
E

20
9.0

5

S33° 07' 05"W 100.00

N33° 06' 00"E 50.59

S7
8°

 40
' 1

7"
E

32
.85

S33° 07' 05"W 150.86

N

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 2 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 2 - SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 2 - THIRD FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 2 - ROOF PLAN

KEY

THE EQUIPMENT WELL SCREENING WILL NOT BE
SHORTER THAN THE EQUIPMENT HEIGHT.
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A2.3

07/23/25

-29

BUILDING 2
ELEVATIONS
& SECTIONS

FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

1'
-1

"
9'
-6

"
F
L

9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

3
4
'-
6
"

B
L
D

G
 H

T
.

22'-0"
UNIT 4

22'-0"
UNIT 3

22'-0"
UNIT 2

28'-6"
UNIT 1

ENTRYENTRYENTRY

PARAPETSPARAPETS

HOUSE FF
383.80

HOUSE FF
383.80

FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

F
L

9'
-6

"
F
L

9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

3
4
'-
6
"

B
L
D

G
. 
H
T
.

UNIT 4
TRELLIS WALK

PARAPETSPARAPETS

HOUSE FF
383.80

FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

1'
-1

"
9'
-6

"
1'
-1

"
9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

3
4
'-
6
"

B
L
D

G
 H

T
.

28'-6"
UNIT 1

22'-0"
UNIT 2

22'-1/4"

UNIT 3
22'-0"
UNIT 4

PARAPETSPARAPETS

GARAGE
FF 383.46

GARAGE
FF 383.46

FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR THIRD FLOOR

ROOF ROOF

8
'-
6
"

F
L

9'
-6

"
F
L

9'
-0

"
4
'-
7"

3
4
'-
6
"

B
L
D

G
 H

T
.

UNIT 2-4 44'-9"
UNIT 1

ENTRY
B.1.1c

B.1.1f

B.4.1c

B.4.3
total fenestration 258sf
fenestration provided
along balcony 128 sf
(50%)

B.4.3 lighting

B4.3
decor element

HOUSE FF
383.95

HOUSE FF
383.95
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SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 2 - NORTH (LEFT) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 2 - EAST (REAR) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 2 - SOUTH (RIGHT) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 2 - WEST (FRONT) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"2 BLDG 2 - SECTION B-B
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"1 BLDG 2 - SECTION A-A
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AND WILL NOT SHINE DIRECTLY ON LANDS
OF ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL ZONED
PROPERTIES.
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PAINTED SECTIONAL
ROLL-UP GARAGE DOOR
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SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 3 - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 3 - SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 3 - THIRD FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 3 - ROOF PLAN

KEY

THE EQUIPMENT WELL SCREENING WILL NOT BE
SHORTER THAN THE EQUIPMENT HEIGHT.
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SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"2 BLDG 3 - SECTION B-B
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"1 BLDG 3 - SECTION A-A

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 3 - WEST (FRONT) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 3 - NORTH (LEFT) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 3 - EAST (REAR) ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"
BLDG 3 - SOUTH (RIGHT) ELEVATION
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